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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 
 

• Total revenues of $2,790.7 million were $31.0 million (1.1%) lower than the Budget. 
Farebox revenue was lower by $97.6 million (5.4%) with Subway farebox revenue lower 
by $28.1 million (2.0%) and Bus farebox revenue lower by $69.4 million (18.8%). Capital 
and other reimbursements were higher by $34.8 million (5.3%) due to timing.  

• Total paid ridership was 747.2 million, which was lower than the Budget by 59.5 million 
(7.4%). 

• Total expenses of $6,652.1 million including non-cash liabilities were $48.6 million (0.7%) 
higher than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities were $37.5 million (3.3%) lower than the 
Budget mainly due to lower than projected depreciation expenses. Operating expenses 
were over the Budget by $86.0 million (1.6%) attributed to labor costs overruns of $25.5 
million (0.6%) due to overtime spent for higher than projected absentee coverage needs, 
vacancies, and weather events earlier in the year partially offset by favorable timing of the 
drug rebate credits, and non-labor expenses overruns of $60.6 million (5.1%) partially due 
to timing of expenses. 

• At the end of June, the total headcount was 47,390 which was 2,737 lower than the Budget 
of 50,127. Non-Reimbursable positions were lower by 1,821 and Reimbursable positions 
were lower by 916. 

• June YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Budget by $79.6 
million (2.1%). Non-Reimbursable revenues were $65.8 million (3.0%) unfavorable 
primarily due to lower than projected Subway and Bus farebox revenue. Total Non-
Reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $13.8 million 
(0.2%), primarily due to higher labor costs related to overtime and higher non-labor costs 
due to the timing. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget  
 

      

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $2,163.255 $2,097.451 ($65.804)
  Farebox Revenue $1,792.574 $1,694.959 ($97.615)
  Other Revenue $370.681 $402.492 $31.812
Total Expense $4,819.745 $4,870.971 ($51.225)
  Labor Expenses $3,687.658 $3,700.181 ($12.523)
  Non-Labor Expenses $1,132.087 $1,170.790 ($38.703)
Non-Cash Liabilities $1,125.361 $1,087.905 $37.456
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($3,781.851) ($3,861.425) ($79.573)

NYCT 



 

Revenues 
• Farebox Revenues were $97.6 million (5.4%) unfavorable mainly due to lower than 

projected Subway and Bus paid ridership. Total paid ridership was 747.2 million, which 
was 0.7% lower than 2023 and 7.4% lower than the Budget. 
 

• Other Operating Revenues were $31.8 million (8.6%) favorable due to insurance 
reimbursement and favorable paratransit reimbursement offset by lower than projected 
retail advertising revenues and MetroCard surcharge. 

 

Expenses 
Labor Expenses: $12.5 million (0.3%) unfavorable 

• Payroll was $89.7 million (4.6%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.  

• Overtime was $144.8 million (70.1%) unfavorable primarily due to higher than projected 
absentee coverage needs, vacancies, and weather events earlier in the year. 

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $12.0 million (1.3%) favorable 
primarily due to favorable timing of prescription rebate credits and lower claims expenses.  

• Pensions was $1.8 million (0.4%) favorable due to the favorable timing of NYCERS 
expenses. 

• Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were $28.7 million (17.3%) 
favorable due to higher fringe benefit overhead credit resulting from higher capital labor 
expense charges offset by higher FICA expense due to higher labor cost. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $38.7 million (3.4%) unfavorable 

• Electric Power was favorable by $32.4 million (17.1%) due to price and favorable timing 
of the charges.  

• Fuel was favorable by $12.6 million (15.8%) mainly due to lower than projected 
consumption and favorable timing of the charges. 

• Insurance was unfavorable by $0.6 million (1.6%) mainly due to the timing of the charges. 

• Paratransit Contracts was $44.2 million (17.8%) unfavorable primarily due to higher trip 
volume and higher than projected support cost. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts was $30.8 million (22.5%) unfavorable 
due to building renovations, higher than projected telecom usage charges, and additional 
fleet and facilities maintenance requirements. 

• Professional Service Contracts was $6.7 million (6.4%) favorable due to the timing of 
professional contract charges and MTA Bond Service charges. 

• Materials and Supplies was $14.4 million (9.2%) unfavorable due to the higher than 
projected obsolete materials inventory write-off and the timing of signal and maintenance 
materials purchases. 



 

• Other Business Expenses was $0.4 million (0.6%) unfavorable resulting from higher 
than projected credit card transaction processing fees, offset by prior year capital billing 
adjustments. 

• Depreciation and other non-cash liabilities was $37.5 million (3.3%) favorable due to 
lower than projected depreciation expense. 

 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of June was 47,390, which was 2,737 lower than the Budget. 
The largest number of vacancies was in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,635 positions) and 
Subways/Buses Operations (418 positions). There were significant vacancies in 
Construction and Development (460 positions), and other administrative functions (199 
positions). 

Overtime 
• Total overtime was $172.7 million (62.6%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $144.8 

million (70.1%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $27.9 million (40.3%) unfavorable. 
• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by absentee coverage 

needs, vacancies, and weather events earlier in the year. Unfavorable reimbursable 
results were due to the timing of capital project activity.  

Financial Metrics 
• The year-to-date June Farebox Operating Ratio was 35.8%, which was 2.4% lower than 

the Budget.  

• The year-to-date June Cost per Passenger was $6.52, which was higher than the Budget 
by $0.54 per passenger mainly due to higher than projected operating expense and lower 
than projected paid ridership.  

• The year-to-date June Revenue per Passenger was $2.33, which was higher than the 
Budget by $0.05 per passenger. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



M
TA

 N
EW

 Y
O

R
K

 C
IT

Y 
TR

A
N

SI
T

Fe
br

ua
ry

 F
in

an
ci

al
 P

la
n 

- 2
02

4 
A

do
pt

ed
A

cc
ru

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f O

pe
ra

tio
ns

 B
y 

C
at

eg
or

y
M

on
th

 - 
Ju

n 
20

24
($

 in
 M

illi
on

s)
7/

05
/2

02
4 

 0
5:

42
 P

M

TR
A

N
SI

T 
: R

PT
N

G
Ad

op
te

d.
 F

in
al

FY
24

N
on

re
im

bu
rs

ab
le

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
To

ta
l

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ev

en
ue

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

:
Su

bw
ay

$2
42

.2
60

 
$2

29
.9

20
 

$(
12

.3
40

)
(5

.1
)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$2
42

.2
60

 
$2

29
.9

20
 

$(
12

.3
40

)
(5

.1
)

Bu
s

  6
2.

98
1 

  4
8.

85
9 

  (
14

.1
23

)
(2

2.
4)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  6
2.

98
1 

  4
8.

85
9 

  (
14

.1
23

)
(2

2.
4)

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it
  2

.1
13

 
  2

.2
15

 
  0

.1
02

 
4.

8 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  2

.1
13

 
  2

.2
15

 
  0

.1
02

 
4.

8 
Fa

re
 L

ia
bi

lit
y

  1
.3

08
 

  1
.3

08
 

  0
.0

00
 

0.
0 

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  1
.3

08
 

  1
.3

08
 

  0
.0

00
 

0.
0 

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

$3
08

.6
62

 
$2

82
.3

02
 

$(
26

.3
60

)
(8

.5
)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$3
08

.6
62

 
$2

82
.3

02
 

$(
26

.3
60

)
(8

.5
)

Fa
re

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
m

en
t

$7
.0

75
 

$7
.1

02
 

$0
.0

26
 

0.
4 

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$7
.0

75
 

$7
.1

02
 

$0
.0

26
 

0.
4 

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
R

ei
m

bu
rs

m
en

t
  3

8.
35

0 
  3

0.
90

3 
  (

7.
44

7)
(1

9.
4)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  3
8.

35
0 

  3
0.

90
3 

  (
7.

44
7)

(1
9.

4)
O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
  1

6.
11

9 
  1

5.
63

2 
  (

0.
48

7)
(3

.0
)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  1
6.

11
9 

  1
5.

63
2 

  (
0.

48
7)

(3
.0

)
O

th
er

 R
ev

en
ue

$6
1.

54
4 

$5
3.

63
7 

$(
7.

90
7)

(1
2.

8)
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$6

1.
54

4 
$5

3.
63

7 
$(

7.
90

7)
(1

2.
8)

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  1
04

.7
35

 
  1

11
.4

77
 

  6
.7

42
 

6.
4 

  1
04

.7
35

 
  1

11
.4

77
 

  6
.7

42
 

6.
4 

To
ta

l R
ev

en
ue

$3
70

.2
06

 
$3

35
.9

38
 

$(
34

.2
67

)
(9

.3
)

$1
04

.7
35

 
$1

11
.4

77
 

$6
.7

42
 

6.
4 

$4
74

.9
41

 
$4

47
.4

15
 

$(
27

.5
25

)
(5

.8
)

Ex
pe

ns
es

La
bo

r :
Pa

yr
ol

l
$3

22
.5

07
 

$3
08

.4
18

 
$1

4.
08

9 
4.

4 
$4

2.
57

7 
$3

4.
74

7 
$7

.8
30

 
18

.4
 

$3
65

.0
85

 
$3

43
.1

65
 

$2
1.

91
9 

6.
0 

O
ve

rti
m

e
  3

5.
31

9 
  5

0.
38

5 
  (

15
.0

65
)

(4
2.

7)
  1

0.
46

8 
  1

6.
68

7 
  (

6.
21

9)
(5

9.
4)

  4
5.

78
7 

  6
7.

07
1 

  (
21

.2
84

)
(4

6.
5)

To
ta

l S
al

ar
ie

s 
&

 W
ag

es
$3

57
.8

26
 

$3
58

.8
03

 
$(

0.
97

7)
(0

.3
)

$5
3.

04
5 

$5
1.

43
4 

$1
.6

11
 

3.
0 

$4
10

.8
72

 
$4

10
.2

37
 

$0
.6

35
 

0.
2 

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
$1

01
.7

59
 

$9
6.

34
2 

$5
.4

17
 

5.
3 

$2
.2

00
 

$1
.5

37
 

$0
.6

62
 

30
.1

 
$1

03
.9

59
 

$9
7.

87
9 

$6
.0

79
 

5.
8 

O
PE

B 
C

ur
re

nt
 P

ay
m

en
t

  5
2.

72
1 

  8
0.

94
8 

  (
28

.2
27

)
(5

3.
5)

  1
.5

18
 

  1
.3

86
 

  0
.1

32
 

8.
7 

  5
4.

23
9 

  8
2.

33
4 

  (
28

.0
95

)
(5

1.
8)

Pe
ns

io
ns

  7
3.

28
7 

  6
9.

88
8 

  3
.4

00
 

4.
6 

  3
.1

38
 

  4
.3

69
 

  (
1.

23
1)

(3
9.

2)
  7

6.
42

5 
  7

4.
25

7 
  2

.1
68

 
2.

8 
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
  4

9.
68

1 
  4

9.
21

9 
  0

.4
62

 
0.

9 
  1

6.
66

3 
  1

6.
89

4 
  (

0.
23

1)
(1

.4
)

  6
6.

34
3 

  6
6.

11
3 

  0
.2

30
 

0.
3 

To
ta

l F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
$2

77
.4

48
 

$2
96

.3
97

 
$(

18
.9

49
)

(6
.8

)
$2

3.
51

8 
$2

4.
18

7 
$(

0.
66

9)
(2

.8
)

$3
00

.9
66

 
$3

20
.5

83
 

$(
19

.6
17

)
(6

.5
)

C
on

tri
bu

tio
n 

to
 G

AS
B 

Fu
nd

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

  (
19

.2
24

)
  (

27
.0

63
)

  7
.8

39
 

40
.8

 
  1

9.
22

4 
  2

7.
06

3 
  (

7.
83

9)
(4

0.
8)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
La

bo
r

$6
16

.0
50

 
$6

28
.1

36
 

$(
12

.0
86

)
(2

.0
)

$9
5.

78
8 

$1
02

.6
84

 
$(

6.
89

6)
(7

.2
)

$7
11

.8
38

 
$7

30
.8

20
 

$(
18

.9
82

)
(2

.7
)

N
on

-L
ab

or
 :

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$2

9.
67

5 
$2

2.
37

4 
$7

.3
01

 
24

.6
 

$0
.0

21
 

$0
.0

22
 

$0
.0

00
 

(1
.5

)
$2

9.
69

6 
$2

2.
39

6 
$7

.3
00

 
24

.6
 

Fu
el

  1
1.

43
5 

  8
.9

79
 

  2
.4

56
 

21
.5

 
  0

.0
17

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
17

 
10

0.
0 

  1
1.

45
2 

  8
.9

79
 

  2
.4

73
 

21
.6

 
In

su
ra

nc
e

  6
.5

86
 

  6
.6

71
 

  (
0.

08
5)

(1
.3

)
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

  6
.6

71
 

  (
0.

08
5)

(1
.3

)
C

la
im

s
  1

9.
70

4 
  1

9.
70

4 
  0

.0
00

 
0.

0 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  1

9.
70

4 
  0

.0
00

 
0.

0 
Pa

ra
tra

ns
it 

Se
rv

ic
e 

C
on

tra
ct

s
  4

3.
73

5 
  4

9.
12

7 
  (

5.
39

2)
(1

2.
3)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
  4

9.
12

7 
  (

5.
39

2)
(1

2.
3)

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
  2

3.
98

1 
  2

2.
08

8 
  1

.8
94

 
7.

9 
  3

.0
80

 
  3

.7
11

 
  (

0.
63

2)
(2

0.
5)

  2
5.

79
9 

  1
.2

62
 

4.
7 

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s
  1

7.
64

9 
  2

0.
37

3 
  (

2.
72

4)
(1

5.
4)

  0
.9

22
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.9

22
 

10
0.

0 
  2

0.
37

3 
  (

1.
80

2)
(9

.7
)

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
  2

5.
87

8 
  2

3.
77

1 
  2

.1
07

 
8.

1 
  4

.7
46

 
  4

.8
72

 
  (

0.
12

6)
(2

.7
)

  2
8.

64
3 

  1
.9

81
 

6.
5 

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s 

Ex
pe

ns
es

  1
0.

36
0 

  1
0.

38
5 

  (
0.

02
5)

(0
.2

)
  0

.1
62

 
  0

.1
88

 
  (

0.
02

6)
(1

6.
1)

  1
0.

57
3 

  (
0.

05
1)

(0
.5

)
N

on
-L

ab
or

$1
89

.0
03

 
$1

83
.4

72
 

$5
.5

31
 

2.
9 

$8
.9

47
 

$8
.7

93
 

$0
.1

54
 

1.
7 

 6
.5

86
   

  
   

19
.7

04
   

   
43

.7
35

  
   

27
.0

61
 

   
18

.5
71

   
   

30
.6

24
   

   
10

.5
22

 
$1

97
.9

51
 

$1
92

.2
66

 
$5

.6
85

 
2.

9 

O
th

er
 E

xp
en

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
:

O
th

er
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
O

th
er

 E
xp

en
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
an

d 
O

PE
B

$8
05

.0
53

 
$8

11
.6

09
 

$(
6.

55
6)

(0
.8

)
$1

04
.7

35
 

$1
11

.4
77

 
$(

6.
74

2)
(6

.4
)

$9
09

.7
88

 
$9

23
.0

86
 

$(
13

.2
98

)
(1

.5
)

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
$1

86
.9

17
 

$1
79

.8
53

 
$7

.0
64

 
3.

8 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$1

86
.9

17
 

$1
79

.8
53

 
$7

.0
64

 
3.

8 
G

AS
B 

87
 L

ea
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

  0
.6

43
 

  3
.3

31
 

  (
2.

68
8)

(4
17

.7
)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  0
.6

43
 

  3
.3

31
 

  (
2.

68
8)

(4
17

.7
)

G
AS

B 
75

 O
PE

B 
Ex

pe
ns

e 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
G

AS
B 

68
 P

en
si

on
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
G

AS
B 

96
 S

BI
TA

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

  0
.0

00
 

  (
0.

04
4)

  0
.0

44
 

 -
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  (

0.
04

4)
  0

.0
44

 
 -

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l R
em

ed
ia

tio
n

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

 0
.0

00
   

0.
00

0 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s
$9

92
.6

13
 

$9
94

.7
49

 
$(

2.
13

5)
(0

.2
)

$1
04

.7
35

 
$1

11
.4

77
 

$(
6.

74
2)

(6
.4

)
$1

,0
97

.3
48

 
$1

,1
06

.2
26

 
$(

8.
87

7)
(0

.8
)

O
PE

R
A

TI
N

G
 S

U
R

PL
U

S/
D

EF
IC

IT
$(

62
2.

40
8)

$(
65

8.
81

1)
$(

36
.4

03
)

(5
.8

)
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

$(
62

2.
40

8)
$(

65
8.

81
1)

$(
36

.4
03

)
(5

.8
)

N
ot

e:
 T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng

N
ot

e:
 R

es
ul

ts
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

cl
os

e 
of

 th
e 

ge
ne

ra
l l

ed
ge

r a
nd

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t. 

P
le

as
e 

no
te

 
ac

tu
al

s 
do

 n
ot

 in
cl

ud
e 

po
st

-c
lo

se
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
, w

hi
ch

 w
ill

 b
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 in
 th

e 
su

bs
eq

ue
nt

 m
on

th
's

 Y
TD

 re
su

lts
.



M
TA

 N
EW

 Y
O

R
K

 C
IT

Y 
TR

A
N

SI
T

Fe
br

ua
ry

 F
in

an
ci

al
 P

la
n 

- 2
02

4 
A

do
pt

ed
A

cc
ru

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f O

pe
ra

tio
ns

 B
y 

C
at

eg
or

y
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e 

- J
un

 2
02

4
($

 in
 M

illi
on

s)
7/

05
/2

02
4 

 0
5:

42
 P

M

TR
A

N
SI

T 
: R

PT
N

G
Ad

op
te

d.
 F

in
al

FY
24

N
on

re
im

bu
rs

ab
le

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
To

ta
l

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ev

en
ue

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

:
Su

bw
ay

$1
,4

03
.8

10
 

$1
,3

75
.6

88
 

$(
28

.1
23

)
(2

.0
)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$1
,4

03
.8

10
 

$1
,3

75
.6

88
 

$(
28

.1
23

)
(2

.0
)

Bu
s

  3
68

.2
80

 
  2

98
.8

90
 

  (
69

.3
90

)
(1

8.
8)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  3
68

.2
80

 
  2

98
.8

90
 

  (
69

.3
90

)
(1

8.
8)

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it
  1

2.
63

4 
  1

2.
53

2 
  (

0.
10

3)
(0

.8
)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  1
2.

63
4 

  1
2.

53
2 

  (
0.

10
3)

(0
.8

)
Fa

re
 L

ia
bi

lit
y

  7
.8

50
 

  7
.8

50
 

  0
.0

00
 

0.
0 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  7
.8

50
 

  7
.8

50
 

  0
.0

00
 

0.
0 

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

$1
,7

92
.5

74
 

$1
,6

94
.9

59
 

$(
97

.6
15

)
(5

.4
)

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$1
,7

92
.5

74
 

$1
,6

94
.9

59
 

$(
97

.6
15

)
(5

.4
)

Fa
re

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
m

en
t

$4
6.

97
7 

$4
6.

98
2 

$0
.0

04
 

0.
0 

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$4
6.

97
7 

$4
6.

98
2 

$0
.0

04
 

0.
0 

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
R

ei
m

bu
rs

m
en

t
  2

19
.2

82
 

  2
39

.4
61

 
  2

0.
17

9 
9.

2 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  2

19
.2

82
 

  2
39

.4
61

 
  2

0.
17

9 
9.

2 
O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
  1

04
.4

21
 

  1
16

.0
49

 
  1

1.
62

8 
11

.1
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  1
04

.4
21

 
  1

16
.0

49
 

  1
1.

62
8 

11
.1

 
O

th
er

 R
ev

en
ue

$3
70

.6
81

 
$4

02
.4

92
 

$3
1.

81
2 

8.
6 

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$3
70

.6
81

 
$4

02
.4

92
 

$3
1.

81
2 

8.
6 

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$6
58

.4
82

 
$6

93
.2

73
 

$3
4.

79
1 

5.
3 

$6
58

.4
82

 
$6

93
.2

73
 

$3
4.

79
1 

5.
3 

To
ta

l R
ev

en
ue

$2
,1

63
.2

55
 

$2
,0

97
.4

51
 

$(
65

.8
04

)
(3

.0
)

$6
58

.4
82

 
$6

93
.2

73
 

$3
4.

79
1 

5.
3 

$2
,8

21
.7

37
 

$2
,7

90
.7

24
 

$(
31

.0
12

)
(1

.1
)

Ex
pe

ns
es

La
bo

r :
Pa

yr
ol

l
$1

,9
48

.2
89

 
$1

,8
58

.5
42

 
$8

9.
74

7 
4.

6 
$2

64
.0

56
 

$2
20

.2
95

 
$4

3.
76

1 
16

.6
 

$2
,2

12
.3

45
 

$2
,0

78
.8

37
 

$1
33

.5
08

 
6.

0 
O

ve
rti

m
e

  2
06

.5
44

 
  3

51
.3

85
 

  (
14

4.
84

0)
(7

0.
1)

  6
9.

23
9 

  9
7.

12
4 

  (
27

.8
85

)
(4

0.
3)

  2
75

.7
83

 
  4

48
.5

09
 

  (
17

2.
72

6)
(6

2.
6)

To
ta

l S
al

ar
ie

s 
&

 W
ag

es
$2

,1
54

.8
33

 
$2

,2
09

.9
27

 
$(

55
.0

94
)

(2
.6

)
$3

33
.2

95
 

$3
17

.4
19

 
$1

5.
87

6 
4.

8 
$2

,4
88

.1
28

 
$2

,5
27

.3
46

 
$(

39
.2

18
)

(1
.6

)

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
$6

08
.4

79
 

$5
99

.5
98

 
$8

.8
81

 
1.

5 
$1

3.
09

9 
$9

.2
13

 
$3

.8
86

 
29

.7
 

$6
21

.5
78

 
$6

08
.8

11
 

$1
2.

76
7 

2.
1 

O
PE

B 
C

ur
re

nt
 P

ay
m

en
t

  3
16

.3
25

 
  3

13
.1

81
 

  3
.1

44
 

1.
0 

  9
.1

07
 

  8
.2

17
 

  0
.8

90
 

9.
8 

  3
25

.4
32

 
  3

21
.3

98
 

  4
.0

34
 

1.
2 

Pe
ns

io
ns

  4
41

.9
52

 
  4

40
.1

19
 

  1
.8

33
 

0.
4 

  1
8.

82
7 

  1
9.

83
6 

  (
1.

00
8)

(5
.4

)
  4

60
.7

79
 

  4
59

.9
54

 
  0

.8
25

 
0.

2 
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
  2

94
.0

68
 

  2
97

.6
16

 
  (

3.
54

8)
(1

.2
)

  1
06

.1
66

 
  1

06
.4

80
 

  (
0.

31
4)

(0
.3

)
  4

00
.2

34
 

  4
04

.0
96

 
  (

3.
86

2)
(1

.0
)

To
ta

l F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
$1

,6
60

.8
23

 
$1

,6
50

.5
13

 
$1

0.
31

0 
0.

6 
$1

47
.2

00
 

$1
43

.7
46

 
$3

.4
54

 
2.

3 
$1

,8
08

.0
23

 
$1

,7
94

.2
59

 
$1

3.
76

4 
0.

8 

C
on

tri
bu

tio
n 

to
 G

AS
B 

Fu
nd

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

  (
12

7.
99

8)
  (

16
0.

25
9)

  3
2.

26
1 

25
.2

 
  1

27
.9

98
 

  1
60

.2
58

 
  (

32
.2

60
)

(2
5.

2)
  0

.0
00

 
  (

0.
00

1)
  0

.0
01

 
 -

La
bo

r
$3

,6
87

.6
58

 
$3

,7
00

.1
81

 
$(

12
.5

23
)

(0
.3

)
$6

08
.4

94
 

$6
21

.4
23

 
$(

12
.9

30
)

(2
.1

)
$4

,2
96

.1
52

 
$4

,3
21

.6
04

 
$(

25
.4

53
)

(0
.6

)

N
on

-L
ab

or
 :

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$1

88
.9

61
 

$1
56

.5
82

 
$3

2.
37

9 
17

.1
 

$0
.1

27
 

$0
.1

44
 

$(
0.

01
7)

(1
3.

3)
$1

89
.0

88
 

$1
56

.7
26

 
$3

2.
36

2 
17

.1
 

Fu
el

  7
9.

94
5 

  6
7.

34
9 

  1
2.

59
6 

15
.8

 
  0

.2
22

 
  0

.0
03

 
  0

.2
19

 
98

.6
 

  8
0.

16
7 

  6
7.

35
2 

  1
2.

81
5 

16
.0

 
In

su
ra

nc
e

  3
8.

83
8 

  3
9.

46
9 

  (
0.

63
1)

(1
.6

)
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

  3
9.

46
9 

  (
0.

63
1)

(1
.6

)
C

la
im

s
  1

18
.2

24
 

  1
18

.2
24

 
  0

.0
00

 
0.

0 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  1

18
.2

24
 

  0
.0

00
 

0.
0 

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

on
tra

ct
s

  2
49

.0
52

 
  2

93
.2

59
 

  (
44

.2
07

)
(1

7.
8)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
  2

93
.2

59
 

  (
44

.2
07

)
(1

7.
8)

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
  1

36
.9

42
 

  1
67

.7
25

 
  (

30
.7

83
)

(2
2.

5)
  1

8.
48

1 
  2

3.
38

0 
  (

4.
89

9)
(2

6.
5)

  1
91

.1
04

 
  (

35
.6

82
)

(2
3.

0)
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

on
tra

ct
s

  1
04

.5
69

 
  9

7.
90

7 
  6

.6
62

 
6.

4 
  4

.6
33

 
  5

.1
48

 
  (

0.
51

6)
(1

1.
1)

  1
03

.0
55

 
  6

.1
46

 
5.

6 
M

at
er

ia
ls

 &
 S

up
pl

ie
s

  1
55

.6
82

 
  1

70
.0

44
 

  (
14

.3
61

)
(9

.2
)

  2
8.

01
2 

  3
5.

47
5 

  (
7.

46
2)

(2
6.

6)
  2

05
.5

19
 

  (
21

.8
24

)
(1

1.
9)

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s 

Ex
pe

ns
es

  5
9.

87
5 

  6
0.

23
2 

  (
0.

35
7)

(0
.6

)
  (

1.
48

7)
  7

.7
00

 
  (

9.
18

7)
(6

17
.9

)
  6

7.
93

2 
  (

9.
54

4)
(1

6.
3)

N
on

-L
ab

or
$1

,1
32

.0
87

 
$1

,1
70

.7
90

 
$(

38
.7

03
)

(3
.4

)
$4

9.
98

8 
$7

1.
85

0 
$(

21
.8

62
)

(4
3.

7)

 3
8.

83
8 

  
   

 1
18

.2
24

   
 

   
 2

49
.0

52
   

   
 1

55
.4

23
 

   
 1

09
.2

01
  

   
 1

83
.6

95
  

   
   

58
.3

88
 

$1
,1

82
.0

75
 

$1
,2

42
.6

40
 

$(
60

.5
64

)
(5

.1
)

O
th

er
 E

xp
en

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
:

O
th

er
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
O

th
er

 E
xp

en
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
an

d 
O

PE
B

$4
,8

19
.7

45
 

$4
,8

70
.9

71
 

$(
51

.2
25

)
(1

.1
)

$6
58

.4
82

 
$6

93
.2

73
 

$(
34

.7
91

)
(5

.3
)

$5
,4

78
.2

27
 

$5
,5

64
.2

44
 

$(
86

.0
17

)
(1

.6
)

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
$1

,1
21

.5
00

 
$1

,0
75

.9
04

 
$4

5.
59

6 
4.

1 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$1

,1
21

.5
00

 
$1

,0
75

.9
04

 
$4

5.
59

6 
4.

1 
G

AS
B 

87
 L

ea
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

  3
.8

61
 

  1
2.

00
0 

  (
8.

13
9)

(2
10

.8
)

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

  3
.8

61
 

  1
2.

00
0 

  (
8.

13
9)

(2
10

.8
)

G
AS

B 
75

 O
PE

B 
Ex

pe
ns

e 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
G

AS
B 

68
 P

en
si

on
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
G

AS
B 

96
 S

BI
TA

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

01
 

  (
0.

00
1)

 -
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
01

 
  (

0.
00

1)
 -

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l R
em

ed
ia

tio
n

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

 0
.0

00
   

0.
00

0 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s
$5

,9
45

.1
06

 
$5

,9
58

.8
76

 
$(

13
.7

70
)

(0
.2

)
$6

58
.4

82
 

$6
93

.2
73

 
$(

34
.7

91
)

(5
.3

)
$6

,6
03

.5
88

 
$6

,6
52

.1
49

 
$(

48
.5

61
)

(0
.7

)

O
PE

R
A

TI
N

G
 S

U
R

PL
U

S/
D

EF
IC

IT
$(

3,
78

1.
85

1)
$(

3,
86

1.
42

5)
$(

79
.5

73
)

(2
.1

)
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

$(
3,

78
1.

85
1)

$(
3,

86
1.

42
5)

$(
79

.5
73

)
(2

.1
)

N
ot

e:
 T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng

N
ot

e:
 R

es
ul

ts
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

cl
os

e 
of

 th
e 

ge
ne

ra
l l

ed
ge

r a
nd

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t. 

P
le

as
e 

no
te

 
ac

tu
al

s 
do

 n
ot

 in
cl

ud
e 

po
st

-c
lo

se
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
, w

hi
ch

 w
ill

 b
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 in
 th

e 
su

bs
eq

ue
nt

 m
on

th
's

 Y
TD

 re
su

lts
.



Ta
bl

e 
3

M
TA

 N
EW

 Y
O

R
K

 C
IT

Y 
TR

AN
SI

T
FE

B
R

U
AR

Y 
FI

N
AN

C
IA

L 
PL

AN
 2

02
4

EX
PL

AN
AT

IO
N

 O
F 

VA
R

IA
N

C
ES

 B
ET

W
EE

N
 T

H
E 

AD
O

PT
ED

 B
U

D
G

ET
 A

N
D

 A
C

TU
AL

 A
C

C
R

U
AL

 B
AS

IS
JU

N
E 

20
24

($
 in

 m
ill

io
ns

)

M
O

N
TH

YE
AR

 T
O

 D
AT

E
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
G

en
er

ic
 R

ev
en

ue
N

on
re

im
b

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

or
 E

xp
en

se
 C

at
eg

or
y

or
 R

ei
m

b
Va

ria
nc

e
R

ea
so

n 
fo

r V
ar

ia
nc

e
Va

ria
nc

e
R

ea
so

n 
fo

r V
ar

ia
nc

e
$

%
$

%

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

N
R

(2
6.

4)
(8

.5
)

Pr
im

ar
ily

 to
 lo

w
er

 B
us

 a
nd

 S
ub

w
ay

s 
pa

id
 

rid
er

sh
ip

(9
7.

6)
(5

.4
)

Pr
im

ar
ily

 to
 lo

w
er

 B
us

 a
nd

 S
ub

w
ay

s 
pa

id
 

rid
er

sh
ip

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 a
ve

ra
ge

 fa
re

O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

R
ev

en
ue

   
   

   
   

 
N

R
(7

.9
)

(1
2.

8)
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 u
nf

av
or

ab
le

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 p

ar
at

ra
ns

it 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t

31
.8

8.
6

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t a

nd
 in

su
ra

nc
e 

re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t 
re

la
te

d 
to

 S
to

rm
 d

am
ag

e
Pa

yr
ol

l
N

R
14

.1
4.

4 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 v
ac

an
ci

es
89

.7
4.

6
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 v
ac

an
ci

es

O
ve

rti
m

e
N

R
(1

5.
1)

(4
2.

7)
M

ai
nl

y 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 a

bs
en

te
e 

co
ve

ra
ge

 
ne

ed
s

(1
44

.8
)

(7
0.

1)
M

ai
nl

y 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 a

bs
en

te
e 

co
ve

ra
ge

 
ne

ed
s 

an
d 

se
ve

re
 w

ea
th

er
 c

on
di

tio
ns

H
ea

lth
 &

 W
el

fa
re

 (i
nc

lu
di

ng
 O

PE
B 

cu
rre

nt
 p

ay
m

en
t)

N
R

(2
2.

8)
(1

4.
8)

U
nf

av
or

ab
le

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 p

re
sc

rip
tio

n 
re

ba
te

 c
re

di
ts

 
of

fs
et

 b
y 

lo
w

er
 c

la
im

s 
ex

pe
ns

es
12

.0
1.

3
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
re

sc
rip

tio
n 

re
ba

te
 c

re
di

ts
 

an
d 

lo
w

er
 c

la
im

s 
ex

pe
ns

es
Pe

ns
io

n
N

R
3.

4
4.

6 
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 N
YC

ER
S 

pe
ns

io
n 

ex
pe

ns
e

1.
8

0.
4

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 N

YC
ER

S 
pe

ns
io

n 
ex

pe
ns

e

O
th

er
 F

rin
ge

 B
en

ef
its

N
R

0.
5

0.
9 

M
in

or
 v

ar
ia

nc
e

(3
.5

)
(1

.2
)

M
ai

nl
y 

hi
gh

er
 F

IC
A 

ex
pe

ns
e 

du
e 

to
 h

ig
he

r l
ab

or
 

co
st

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

N
R

7.
8

40
.8

 
M

ai
nl

y 
hi

gh
er

 fr
in

ge
 b

en
ef

it 
ov

er
he

ad
 c

re
di

t 
re

su
lti

ng
 fr

om
 h

ig
he

r c
ap

ita
l l

ab
or

 e
xp

en
se

 
32

.3
25

.2
M

ai
nl

y 
hi

gh
er

 fr
in

ge
 b

en
ef

it 
ov

er
he

ad
 c

re
di

t 
re

su
lti

ng
 fr

om
 h

ig
he

r c
ap

ita
l l

ab
or

 e
xp

en
se

 
El

ec
tri

c 
Po

w
er

N
R

7.
3

24
.6

 
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 p
ric

e 
an

d 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 th
e 

ch
ar

ge
s

32
.4

17
.1

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 p

ric
e 

an
d 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 th

e 
ch

ar
ge

s
Fu

el
N

R
2.

5
21

.5
 

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

w
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 c

on
su

m
pt

io
n 

an
d 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 th

e 
ch

ar
ge

s
12

.6
15

.8
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 lo
w

er
 th

an
 p

ro
je

ct
ed

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n 
an

d 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 th
e 

ch
ar

ge
s

In
su

ra
nc

e
N

R
(0

.1
)

(1
.3

)
M

in
or

 v
ar

ia
nc

e
(0

.6
)

(1
.6

)
M

in
or

 v
ar

ia
nc

e
C

la
im

s
N

R
0.

0
0.

0 
M

in
or

 v
ar

ia
nc

e
0.

0
0.

0
M

in
or

 v
ar

ia
nc

e

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

on
tra

ct
s

N
R

(5
.4

)
(1

2.
3)

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 h

ig
he

r t
rip

 v
ol

um
e 

an
d 

hi
gh

er
 

su
pp

or
t c

os
t c

ha
rg

es
(4

4.
2)

(1
7.

8)
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 h
ig

he
r t

rip
 v

ol
um

e 
an

d 
hi

gh
er

 
su

pp
or

t c
os

t c
ha

rg
es

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
N

R
1.

9
7.

9 
M

ai
nl

y 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 s
ec

ur
ity

 s
er

vi
ce

 a
nd

 
Si

em
en

s 
C

BT
C

 c
on

tra
ct

 c
ha

rg
es

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
bu

ild
in

g 
re

no
va

tio
ns

, a
nd

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 fl

ee
t a

nd
 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts

(3
0.

8)
(2

2.
5)

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 b

ui
ld

in
g 

re
no

va
tio

ns
, h

ig
he

r t
ha

n 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

te
le

co
m

 u
sa

ge
 c

ha
rg

es
, a

nd
 a

dd
iti

on
al

 
fle

et
 a

nd
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s 
   

N
R

(2
.7

)
(1

5.
4)

M
ai

nl
y 

un
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l 
co

nt
ra

ct
 p

ay
m

en
t a

nd
 M

TA
 b

on
d 

se
rv

ic
es

 
pa

ym
en

ts

6.
7

6.
4

M
ai

nl
y 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l C

on
tra

ct
 

pa
ym

en
ts

 a
nd

 M
TA

 b
on

d 
se

rv
ic

es

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
N

R
2.

1
8.

1 
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 th
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 s
ig

na
l a

nd
 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 m
at

er
ia

ls
 p

ur
ch

as
es

(1
4.

4)
(9

.2
)

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 h

ig
he

r t
ha

n 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

ob
so

le
te

 
m

at
er

ia
ls

 in
ve

nt
or

y 
w

rit
e-

of
f a

nd
 th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 

si
gn

al
 a

nd
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 m

at
er

ia
ls

 p
ur

ch
as

es

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s

N
R

(0
.0

)
(0

.2
)

M
in

or
 v

ar
ia

nc
e

(0
.4

)
(0

.6
)

M
ai

nl
y 

hi
gh

er
 th

an
 p

ro
je

ct
ed

 c
re

di
t c

ar
d 

tra
ns

ac
tio

n 
pr

oc
es

si
ng

 fe
es

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
pr

io
r y

ea
r 

ca
pi

ta
l b

illi
ng

 a
dj

us
tm

en
ts



M
TA

 N
EW

 Y
O

R
K

 C
IT

Y 
TR

A
N

SI
T

Fe
br

ua
ry

 F
in

an
ci

al
 P

la
n 

- 2
02

4 
A

do
pt

ed
C

as
h 

R
ec

ei
pt

s 
an

d 
Ex

pe
nd

itu
re

s
Ju

n 
FY

24
($

 in
 M

illi
on

s)
7/

16
/2

02
4 

 1
2:

15
 P

M

Ad
op

te
d.

 F
in

al
FY

24

M
on

th
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ec

ei
pt

s
Fa

re
bo

x 
R

ev
en

ue
$3

08
.6

62
 

$2
70

.0
18

 
$(

38
.6

44
)

(1
2.

5)
$1

,7
92

.5
74

 
$1

,7
08

.8
99

 
$(

83
.6

75
)

(4
.7

)
Fa

re
 R

ei
m

bu
rs

m
en

t
$1

3.
76

6 
$0

.0
00

 
$(

13
.7

66
)

(1
00

.0
)

$2
0.

07
9 

$6
.3

13
 

$(
13

.7
66

)
(6

8.
6)

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
R

ei
m

bu
rs

m
en

t
  3

8.
35

0 
  1

.6
94

 
  (

36
.6

56
)

(9
5.

6)
  2

19
.2

82
 

  2
19

.6
76

 
  0

.3
94

 
0.

2 
O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
  2

.6
42

 
  2

6.
56

8 
  2

3.
92

6 
90

5.
6 

  2
3.

56
1 

  1
06

.4
31

 
  8

2.
87

0 
35

1.
7 

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

ue
$5

4.
75

8 
$2

8.
26

2 
$(

26
.4

96
)

(4
8.

4)
$2

62
.9

22
 

$3
32

.4
20

 
$6

9.
49

8 
26

.4
 

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

$1
04

.7
35

 
$1

12
.3

60
 

$7
.6

25
 

7.
3 

$6
58

.4
82

 
$5

68
.9

55
 

$(
89

.5
27

)
(1

3.
6)

To
ta

l R
ev

en
ue

$4
68

.1
55

 
$4

10
.6

40
 

$(
57

.5
15

)
(1

2.
3)

$2
,7

13
.9

78
 

$2
,6

10
.2

74
 

$(
10

3.
70

4)
(3

.8
)

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

La
bo

r :
Pa

yr
ol

l
$3

27
.5

08
 

$3
19

.9
96

 
$7

.5
12

 
2.

3 
$2

,1
46

.8
20

 
$2

,0
78

.6
94

 
$6

8.
12

6 
3.

2 
O

ve
rti

m
e

  4
5.

78
7 

  6
7.

07
1 

  (
21

.2
84

)
(4

6.
5)

  2
75

.7
83

 
  4

48
.5

09
 

  (
17

2.
72

6)
(6

2.
6)

To
ta

l S
al

ar
ie

s 
&

 W
ag

es
$3

73
.2

95
 

$3
87

.0
67

 
$(

13
.7

72
)

(3
.7

)
$2

,4
22

.6
03

 
$2

,5
27

.2
03

 
$(

10
4.

60
0)

(4
.3

)

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
$1

03
.9

59
 

$6
9.

71
3 

$3
4.

24
5 

32
.9

 
$6

21
.5

78
 

$6
11

.0
49

 
$1

0.
52

9 
1.

7 
O

PE
B 

C
ur

re
nt

 P
ay

m
en

t
  5

4.
23

9 
  8

2.
33

4 
  (

28
.0

95
)

(5
1.

8)
  3

25
.4

32
 

  3
21

.3
98

 
  4

.0
34

 
1.

2 
Pe

ns
io

ns
  8

6.
72

5 
  8

4.
03

2 
  2

.6
93

 
3.

1 
  5

22
.5

78
 

  5
19

.5
91

 
  2

.9
87

 
0.

6 
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
  4

5.
48

2 
  4

5.
63

7 
  (

0.
15

5)
(0

.3
)

  2
87

.0
66

 
  3

04
.6

42
 

  (
17

.5
76

)
(6

.1
)

To
ta

l F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
$2

90
.4

04
 

$2
81

.7
16

 
$8

.6
88

 
3.

0 
$1

,7
56

.6
55

 
$1

,7
56

.6
80

 
$(

0.
02

5)
0.

0 

C
on

tri
bu

tio
n 

to
 G

AS
B 

Fu
nd

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

0
0 

  
0.

00
0 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

La
bo

r
$6

63
.6

99
 

$6
68

.7
83

 
$(

5.
08

4)
(0

.8
)

$4
,1

79
.2

58
 

$4
,2

83
.8

83
 

$(
10

4.
62

5)
(2

.5
)

N
on

-L
ab

or
 :

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$3

2.
42

7 
$2

5.
10

4 
$7

.3
23

 
22

.6
 

$1
94

.5
49

 
$1

58
.9

21
 

$3
5.

62
8 

18
.3

 
Fu

el
  1

1.
45

2 
  7

.5
92

 
  3

.8
60

 
33

.7
 

  8
0.

16
7 

  6
7.

85
1 

  1
2.

31
6 

15
.4

 
In

su
ra

nc
e

  7
.2

20
 

  2
8.

09
4 

  (
20

.8
74

)
(2

89
.1

)
  1

8.
23

0 
  2

8.
09

4 
  (

9.
86

4)
(5

4.
1)

C
la

im
s

  1
2.

95
5 

  8
.8

98
 

  4
.0

57
 

31
.3

 
  7

7.
73

0 
  6

9.
53

2 
  8

.1
98

 
10

.5
 

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

on
tra

ct
s

  4
3.

23
5 

  4
5.

92
3 

  (
2.

68
8)

(6
.2

)
  2

48
.0

52
 

  2
83

.8
79

 
  (

35
.8

27
)

(1
4.

4)
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 a

nd
 O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
C

on
tra

ct
s

  2
7.

06
1 

  2
3.

75
0 

  3
.3

11
 

12
.2

 
  1

55
.4

23
 

  2
03

.9
99

 
  (

48
.5

76
)

(3
1.

3)
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

on
tra

ct
s

  1
8.

57
1 

  2
4.

60
3 

  (
6.

03
2)

(3
2.

5)
  1

04
.7

01
 

  1
03

.6
17

 
  1

.0
84

 
1.

0 
M

at
er

ia
ls

 &
 S

up
pl

ie
s

  3
0.

08
2 

  3
2.

88
2 

  (
2.

80
0)

(9
.3

)
  1

85
.4

45
 

  2
49

.6
55

 
  (

64
.2

10
)

(3
4.

6)
O

th
er

 B
us

in
es

s 
Ex

pe
ns

es
  1

0.
52

2 
  9

.8
44

 
  0

.6
78

 
6.

4 
  5

8.
38

8 
  6

6.
60

3 
  (

8.
21

5)
(1

4.
1)

N
on

-L
ab

or
$1

93
.5

25
 

$2
06

.6
90

 
$(

13
.1

65
)

(6
.8

)
$1

,1
22

.6
85

 
$1

,2
32

.1
51

 
$(

10
9.

46
6)

(9
.8

)

O
th

er
 E

xp
en

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
:

O
th

er
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
O

th
er

 E
xp

en
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s 
be

fo
re

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
an

d 
O

PE
B

$8
57

.2
24

 
$8

75
.4

73
 

$(
18

.2
49

)
(2

.1
)

$5
,3

01
.9

43
 

$5
,5

16
.0

34
 

$(
21

4.
09

1)
(4

.0
)

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

G
AS

B 
87

 L
ea

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
10

0.
0 

 - 
$0

.0
00

 
0.

00
0 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

10
0.

0 
G

AS
B 

75
 O

PE
B 

Ex
pe

ns
e 

Ad
ju

st
m

en
t

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

G
AS

B 
68

 P
en

si
on

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

G
AS

B 
96

 S
BI

TA
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

 -

 0
.0

00
   

 0
.0

00
   

 0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l R
em

ed
ia

tio
n

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 - 
   

0.
00

0 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
$8

57
.2

24
 

$8
75

.4
73

 
$(

18
.2

49
)

(2
.1

)
$5

,3
01

.9
43

 
$5

,5
16

.0
34

 
$(

21
4.

09
1)

(4
.0

)

N
et

 S
ur

pl
us

/(D
ef

ic
it)

$(
38

9.
06

9)
$(

46
4.

83
3)

$(
75

.7
64

)
(1

9.
5)

$(
2,

58
7.

96
4)

$(
2,

90
5.

76
0)

$(
31

7.
79

6)
(1

2.
3)

N
ot

e:
 T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng



Ta
bl

e 
5

M
TA

 N
EW

 Y
O

R
K

 C
IT

Y 
TR

AN
SI

T
FE

B
R

U
AR

Y 
FI

N
AN

C
IA

L 
PL

AN
 2

02
4

EX
PL

AN
AT

IO
N

 O
F 

VA
R

IA
N

C
ES

 B
ET

W
EE

N
 T

H
E 

AD
O

PT
ED

 B
U

D
G

ET
 A

N
D

 A
C

TU
AL

 C
AS

H
 B

AS
IS

JU
N

E 
20

24
($

 in
 m

ill
io

ns
)

M
O

N
TH

YE
AR

 T
O

 D
AT

E
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
O

pe
ra

tin
g 

R
ec

ei
pt

s
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
or

 D
is

bu
rs

em
en

ts
Va

ria
nc

e
R

ea
so

n 
fo

r V
ar

ia
nc

e
Va

ria
nc

e
R

ea
so

n 
fo

r V
ar

ia
nc

e
$

%
$

%
Fa

re
bo

x 
R

ec
ei

pt
s

(3
8.

6)
(1

2.
5)

Lo
w

er
 th

an
 p

ro
je

ct
ed

 p
ai

d 
rid

er
sh

ip
(8

3.
7)

(4
.7

)
Lo

w
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 p

ai
d 

rid
er

sh
ip

O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

R
ec

ei
pt

s
(2

6.
5)

(4
8.

4)
M

ai
nl

y 
un

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 fa

re
 a

nd
 p

ar
at

ra
ns

it 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t o

ffs
et

 b
y 

in
su

ra
nc

e 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t 

fro
m

 s
to

rm
 d

am
ag

e 
an

d 
ad

ve
rti

si
ng

 fu
nd

 tr
an

fe
r t

o 
ag

en
cy

69
.5

 
26

.4
 

M
ai

nl
y 

In
su

ra
nc

e 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t f

ro
m

 S
to

rm
 

da
m

ag
e 

an
d 

ad
ve

rti
si

ng
 fu

nd
 tr

an
sf

er
 to

 a
ge

nc
y 

of
fs

et
 b

y 
un

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
fa

re
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

7.
6 

7.
3 

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
ts

(8
9.

5)
(1

3.
6)

U
nf

av
or

ab
le

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
ts

Pa
yr

ol
l

7.
5 

2.
3 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 v

ac
an

ci
es

68
.1

 
3.

2 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 v
ac

an
ci

es

O
ve

rti
m

e
(2

1.
3)

(4
6.

5)
M

ai
nl

y 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 a

bs
en

te
e 

co
ve

ra
ge

 
ne

ed
s

(1
72

.7
)

(6
2.

6)
M

ai
nl

y 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 a

bs
en

te
e 

co
ve

ra
ge

 
ne

ed
s 

an
d 

se
ve

re
 w

ea
th

er
 c

on
di

tio
ns

H
ea

lth
 &

 W
el

fa
re

/O
PE

B 
C

ur
re

nt
6.

2 
3.

9 
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

pr
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

re
ba

te
 c

re
di

ts
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

tim
in

g 
of

 c
la

im
s 

pa
ym

en
t

14
.6

 
1.

5 
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

pr
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

re
ba

te
 c

re
di

ts
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

tim
in

g 
of

 c
la

im
s 

pa
ym

en
t

Pe
ns

io
n

2.
7 

3.
1 

M
ai

nl
y 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 N

YC
ER

S 
pe

ns
io

n 
pa

ym
en

ts
3.

0 
0.

6 
M

ai
nl

y 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 N
YC

ER
S 

pe
ns

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

O
th

er
 F

rin
ge

 B
en

ef
its

(0
.2

)
(0

.3
)

M
in

or
 v

ar
ia

nc
e

(1
7.

6)
(6

.1
)

M
ai

nl
y 

un
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
7.

3 
22

.6
 

M
ai

nl
y 

pr
ic

e 
an

d 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts
35

.6
 

18
.3

 
M

ai
nl

y 
pr

ic
e 

an
d 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

Fu
el

3.
9 

33
.7

 
M

ai
nl

y 
lo

w
er

 th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 c

on
su

m
pt

io
n 

an
d 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

12
.3

 
15

.4
 

M
ai

nl
y 

lo
w

er
 th

an
 p

ro
je

ct
ed

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n 
an

d 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts

In
su

ra
nc

e
(2

0.
9)

(2
89

.1
)

M
ai

nl
y 

un
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts
(9

.9
)

(5
4.

1)
M

ai
nl

y 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts

C
la

im
s

4.
1 

31
.3

 
M

ai
nl

y 
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts
8.

2 
10

.5
 

M
ai

nl
y 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

on
tra

ct
s

(2
.7

)
(6

.2
)

M
ai

nl
y 

hi
gh

er
 tr

ip
 v

ol
um

e 
an

d 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

su
pp

or
t c

os
t

(3
5.

8)
(1

4.
4)

M
ai

nl
y 

hi
gh

er
 tr

ip
 v

ol
um

e 
an

d 
hi

gh
er

 th
an

 
pr

oj
ec

te
d 

su
pp

or
t c

os
t

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
3.

3 
12

.2
 

M
ai

nl
y 

th
e 

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
bu

ild
in

g 
re

no
va

tio
ns

 a
nd

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 fl

ee
t a

nd
 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts

(4
8.

6)
(3

1.
3)

M
ai

nl
y 

th
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
re

no
va

tio
ns

, h
ig

he
r 

th
an

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 te

le
co

m
 u

sa
ge

 c
ha

rg
es

, a
nd

 
ad

di
tio

na
l f

le
et

 a
nd

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s 
   

(6
.0

)
(3

2.
5)

U
nf

av
or

ab
le

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

1.
1 

1.
0 

M
in

or
 v

ar
ia

nc
e

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
(2

.8
)

(9
.3

)
M

ai
nl

y 
un

fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

(6
4.

2)
(3

4.
6)

M
ai

nl
y 

un
fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s

0.
7 

6.
4 

M
in

or
 v

ar
ia

nc
e

(8
.2

)
(1

4.
1)

M
ai

nl
y 

hi
gh

er
 c

re
di

t c
ar

d 
tra

ns
ac

tio
n 

pr
oc

es
si

ng
 

fe
es



M
TA

 N
EW

 Y
O

R
K

 C
IT

Y 
TR

A
N

SI
T

Fe
br

ua
ry

 F
in

an
ci

al
 P

la
n 

- 2
02

4 
A

do
pt

ed
C

as
h 

C
on

ve
rs

io
n 

(C
as

h 
Fl

ow
 A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
)

Ju
n 

FY
24

($
 in

 M
illi

on
s)

7/
16

/2
02

4 
 1

2:
13

 P
M

Ad
op

te
d.

 F
in

al
FY

24

M
on

th
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

A
do

pt
ed

A
ct

ua
l

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ev

en
ue

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

$0
.0

00
 

$(
12

.2
84

)
$(

12
.2

84
)

 -
$1

3.
94

0 
$1

3.
94

0 
 -

Fa
re

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
m

en
t

  6
.6

91
 

  (
7.

10
2)

  (
13

.7
92

)
(2

06
.1

)
  (

40
.6

69
)

  (
13

.7
70

)
(5

1.
2)

Pa
ra

tra
ns

it 
R

ei
m

bu
rs

m
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  (

29
.2

09
)

  (
29

.2
09

)
 -

  (
19

.7
85

)
  (

19
.7

85
)

 -
O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
  (

13
.4

77
)

  1
0.

93
6 

  2
4.

41
3 

18
1.

2 
  (

9.
61

8)
  7

1.
24

2 
88

.1
 

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

ue
$(

6.
78

6)
$(

25
.3

75
)

$(
18

.5
89

)
(2

73
.9

)
$(

70
.0

72
)

$3
7.

68
6 

35
.0

 
C

ap
ita

l a
nd

 O
th

er
 R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

ts
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.8
83

 
$0

.8
83

 
 -

$(
12

4.
31

8)
$(

12
4.

31
8)

 -
To

ta
l R

ev
en

ue
$(

6.
78

6)
$(

36
.7

75
)

$(
29

.9
90

)
(4

41
.9

)

$0
.0

00
   

   
(2

6.
89

8)
  

   
   

 0
.0

00
   

  
   

(8
0.

86
0)

$(
10

7.
75

8
)$

0.
00

0 
$(

10
7.

75
8)

$(
18

0.
45

0)
$(

72
.6

92
)

(6
7.

5)

Ex
pe

ns
es

La
bo

r :
Pa

yr
ol

l
$3

7.
57

7 
$2

3.
17

0 
$(

14
.4

07
)

(3
8.

3)
$6

5.
52

5 
$0

.1
43

 
$(

65
.3

82
)

(9
9.

8)
O

ve
rti

m
e

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
To

ta
l S

al
ar

ie
s 

&
 W

ag
es

$3
7.

57
7 

$2
3.

17
0 

$(
14

.4
07

)
(3

8.
3) - 

0.
00

0 
$6

5.
52

5 
$0

.1
43

 
$(

65
.3

82
)

(9
9.

8)

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
$0

.0
00

 
$2

8.
16

6 
$2

8.
16

6 
 -

$(
2.

23
8)

$(
2.

23
8)

 -
O

PE
B 

C
ur

re
nt

 P
ay

m
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
Pe

ns
io

ns
  (

10
.3

00
)

  (
9.

77
5)

  0
.5

25
 

5.
1 

  (
59

.6
37

)
  2

.1
62

 
3.

5 
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
  2

0.
86

2 
  2

0.
47

6 
  (

0.
38

6)
(1

.8
)

  9
9.

45
4 

  (
13

.7
14

)
(1

2.
1)

To
ta

l F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
$1

0.
56

2 
$3

8.
86

7 
$2

8.
30

5 
26

8.
0 

$0
.0

00
   

 
   

   
0.

00
0 

  
  (

61
.7

99
)  

  1
13

.1
68

 
$5

1.
36

9 
$3

7.
57

9 
$(

13
.7

90
)

(2
6.

8)

C
on

tri
bu

tio
n 

to
 G

AS
B 

Fu
nd

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
  (

0.
00

1)
  (

0.
00

1)
 -

La
bo

r
$4

8.
13

9 
$6

2.
03

7 
$1

3.
89

8 
28

.9
 

$0
.0

00
   

  0
.0

00
 

$1
16

.8
94

 
$3

7.
72

1 
$(

79
.1

73
)

(6
7.

7)

N
on

-L
ab

or
 :

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$(

2.
73

1)
$(

2.
70

8)
$0

.0
22

 
0.

8 
$(

5.
46

1)
$(

2.
19

5)
$3

.2
66

 
59

.8
 

Fu
el

  0
.0

00
 

  1
.3

87
 

  1
.3

87
 

 -
  (

0.
49

9)
  (

0.
49

9)
 -

In
su

ra
nc

e
  (

0.
63

4)
  (

21
.4

23
)

  (
20

.7
89

)
-

  1
1.

37
5 

  (
9.

23
3)

(4
4.

8)
C

la
im

s
  6

.7
49

 
  1

0.
80

6 
  4

.0
57

 
60

.1
 

  4
8.

69
2 

  8
.1

98
 

20
.2

 
Pa

ra
tra

ns
it 

Se
rv

ic
e 

C
on

tra
ct

s
  0

.5
00

 
  3

.2
04

 
  2

.7
04

 
54

0.
9 

 0
.0

00
   

  
 2

0.
60

8 
  

 4
0.

49
4 

   
 

   
1.

00
0 

  9
.3

80
 

  8
.3

80
 

83
8.

0 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 a

nd
 O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
C

on
tra

ct
s

  0
.0

00
 

  2
.0

49
 

  2
.0

49
 

 -
  (

12
.8

95
)

   
12

.8
95

)
 -

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s
  0

.0
00

 
  (

4.
23

0)
  (

4.
23

0)
 -

  (
0.

56
2)

  (
5.

06
2)

(1
12

.5
)

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
  0

.5
42

 
  (

4.
23

9)
  (

4.
78

0)
(8

82
.5

)
  (

44
.1

36
)

  (
42

.3
86

)
-

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s 

Ex
pe

ns
es

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.7

29
 

  0
.7

29
 

 -
  1

.3
29

 
  1

.3
29

 
 -

N
on

-L
ab

or
$4

.4
26

 
$(

14
.4

24
)

$(
18

.8
50

)
(4

25
.9

)

  0
.0

00
   

   
 4

.5
00

   
  (

1.
75

0)
   

 
   

 0
.0

00
 

$5
9.

39
1 

$1
0.

48
9 

$(
48

.9
02

)
(8

2.
3)

O
th

er
 E

xp
en

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
:

O
th

er
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
$0

.0
00

 
$0

.0
00

 
 -

 -
O

th
er

 E
xp

en
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

$0
.0

00
 

$0
.0

00
 

 -
 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
an

d 
O

PE
B

$5
2.

56
5 

$4
7.

61
3 

$(
4.

95
2)

(9
.4

)
$1

76
.2

84
 

$4
8.

21
0 

$(
12

8.
07

5)
(7

2.
7)

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
$1

86
.9

17
 

$1
79

.8
53

 
$(

7.
06

4)
(3

.8
)

$1
,1

21
.5

00
 

$1
,0

75
.9

04
 

$(
45

.5
96

)
(4

.1
)

G
AS

B 
87

 L
ea

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.6
43

 
  3

.3
31

 
  2

.6
88

 
41

7.
7 

  3
.8

61
 

  1
2.

00
0 

  8
.1

39
 

21
0.

8 
G

AS
B 

75
 O

PE
B 

Ex
pe

ns
e 

Ad
ju

st
m

en
t

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -
G

AS
B 

68
 P

en
si

on
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
  0

.0
00

 
 -

G
AS

B 
96

 S
BI

TA
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
  0

.0
00

 
  (

0.
04

4)
  (

0.
04

4)
  0

.0
01

 
  0

.0
01

 
 -

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l R
em

ed
ia

tio
n

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 
  0

.0
00

 
 

  0
.0

00
 

 
  0

.0
00

 
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

  0
.0

00
 

 -

To
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
$2

40
.1

25
 

$2
30

.7
53

 
$(

9.
37

2)
(3

.9
)

$1
,3

01
.6

45
 

$1
,1

36
.1

15
 

$(
16

5.
53

0)
(1

2.
7)

To
ta

l C
as

h 
C

on
ve

rs
io

n 
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
$2

33
.3

39
 

$1
93

.9
78

 
$(

39
.3

62
)

(1
6.

9)
$1

,1
93

.8
87

 
$9

55
.6

65
 

$(
23

8.
22

2)
(2

0.
0)

N
ot

e:
 T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng

N
ot

e:
 R

es
ul

ts
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

cl
os

e 
of

 th
e 

ge
ne

ra
l l

ed
ge

r a
nd

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t. 

P
le

as
e 

no
te

 th
at

 th
e 

cu
rr

en
t m

on
th

s'
ac

tu
al

s 
do

 n
ot

 in
cl

ud
e 

po
st

-c
lo

se
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
, w

hi
ch

 w
ill

 b
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 in
 th

e 
su

bs
eq

ue
nt

 m
on

th
's

 Y
TD

 re
su

lts
.



Administration:

Office of the President 15 9 7 

Law         249         169 79 Mainly PTE, Mgr, & Cler vacancies.

Office of the EVP 20 8 12 

Human Resources         121 85 36 

EEO 11 -   11 

Office of Management and Budget 33 9 24 

Strategy & Customer Experience         165         128 37 

Non-Departmental        (128) -   (128)

Labor Relations 89 39 50 

Office of People & Business Transformation 13 16 (3)

Materiel         150         109 42 Mainly Mgr vacancies.

Controller         108 77 31 

Total Administration         848         649 199 

Operations:

Subways Service Delivery  8,717  8,532 185 Mainly RVO, Supv, Mgr, & Hrly vacancies.

Subways Operations Support/Admin         424         433 (9) Mainly PTE excess.

Subways Stations  2,323  2,251 72 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

SubTotal Subways  11,464  11,216 247 

Buses  11,388  11,217 171 Mainly RVO vacancies.

Paratransit         191         171 20 

Operations Planning         379         293 86 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.

Revenue Control         560         479 81 Mainly Hourly, PTE & Cler vacancies.

Non-Departmental          (68) -   (68)

Total Operations  23,913  23,376 537 

Maintenance:

Subways Operations Support/Admin         146         122 25 

Subways Service Delivery 82 75 7 

Subways Engineering         377         305 72 Mainly PTE & Mgr vacancies.

Subways Car Equipment  5,229  4,999 230 Mainly Hourly, PTE, & Supv vacancies.

Subways Infrastructure  1,350  1,536 (186) Mainly Hourly excess.

Subways Elevators & Escalators         412         335 77 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

Subways Stations  2,655  2,532 123 Mainly Hourly, Supv, & Mgr vacancies.

Subways Facilities  1,642  1,299 343 Mainly Hourly  & Supv vacancies.

Subways Track  3,258  3,116 142 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & Supv vacancies.

Subways Power         650         612 38 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

Subways Signals  1,745  1,657 88 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.

Subways Electronic Maintenance  1,670  1,327 343 Mainly Hourly & PTE vacancies.

Subtotal Subways  19,219  17,916 1,303 

Buses  3,626  3,294 332 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

Supply Logistics         524         505 19 

System Safety 85 76 9 

OHS 76 62 14 

Non-Departmental        (244) -   (244)

Total Maintenance  23,286  21,852 1,434 

Engineering

 Construction & Development  1,155         696 459 Mainly PTE vacancies.

 Matrixed C & D Support 85 84 1 

Total Engineering/Capital  1,240         780 460 

Public Safety

Security         840         732 108 Mainly Supv vacancies.

Total Public Safety         840         732 108 

Total Positions  50,127  47,390 2,737 

NON_REIMB  45,278  43,457 1,821 

REIMBURSABLE  4,849  3,933 916 

Total Full-Time  49,960  47,279 2,681 

Total Full-Time Equivalents         167         111 56 

Adopted Actual
Variance 

Fav./(Unfav)
Explanation

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

June 2024

NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2024



FUNCTION/OCCUPATION Variance Explanation

Fav./(Unfav)

Administration:

Managers/Supervisors 306 144 162

Professional,Technical,Clerical 518 489 29

Operational Hourlies 24 16 8

  Total Administration 848 649 199

Operations:

Managers/Supervisors 2,950 2,755 195

Professional,Technical,Clerical 479 396 83

Operational Hourlies 20,484 20,226 259

  Total Operations 23,913 23,376 537

Maintenance:

Managers/Supervisors 4,130 3,900 230 

Professional,Technical,Clerical 1,099 810 289 

Operational Hourlies 18,057 17,142 915 

  Total Maintenance 23,286 21,852 1,434 

Engineering/Capital:

Managers/Supervisors 313 361 (48) 

Professional,Technical,Clerical 925 417 508 

Operational Hourlies 2 2 - 

  Total Engineering/Capital 1,240 780 460 

Public Safety:

Managers/Supervisors 466 378 88 

Professional,Technical,Clerical 45 35 10 

Operational Hourlies 329 319 10 

  Total Public Safety 840 732 108 

Total Positions:

Managers/Supervisors 8,165 7,538 627 

Professional,Technical,Clerical 3,066 2,147 918 

Operational Hourlies 38,896 37,705 1,192 

  Total Positions 50,127 47,390 2,737 

 Adopted Actual

MTA NEW YORK TRANSIT

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2024

TOTAL POSITIONS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION

FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS
June 2024



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
 
Month of June  
NYCT farebox revenue totaled $282.3 million, which was $26.4 million (8.5%) lower than the 
Budget.   

• Subway farebox revenue was $12.3 million (5.1%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $14.1 million (22.4%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.1 million (4.8%) higher than the Budget. 

 
Year-to-Date  
NYCT farebox YTD revenue totaled $1,695.0 million, which was $97.6 million (5.4%) lower than the 
Budget.   

• Subway farebox revenue was $28.1 million (2.0%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $69.4 million (18.8%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.1 million (0.8%) lower than the Budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

June Charts  
 
Farebox Revenue  
 

 
 
 
Ridership Results 
 

 
 
 

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway 242.3 229.9 (12.3) (5.1%) 1,403.8 1,375.7 (28.1) (2.0%)
NYCT Bus 63.0 48.9 (14.1) (22.4%) 368.3 298.9 (69.4) (18.8%)
Paratransit 2.1 2.2 0.1 4.8% 12.6 12.5 (0.1) (0.8%)

Subtotal 307.4 281.0 (26.4) (8.6%) 1,784.7 1,687.1 (97.6) (5.5%)

Fare Media Liability 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.0% 7.8 7.8 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT 308.7 282.3 (26.4) (8.5%) 1,792.6 1,695.0 (97.6) (5.4%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

Jun 2024 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)
Jun Jun Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Bud Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway 104.8 96.7 (8.2) (7.8%) 601.8 584.6 (17.2) (2.9%)
NYCT Bus 34.4 25.6 (8.8) (25.5%) 199.3 156.4 (42.9) (21.5%)
Paratransit 1.0 1.1 0.1 11.2% 5.6 6.3 0.7 11.9%

Total - NYCT 140.2 123.4 (16.8) (12.0%) 806.7 747.2 (59.5) (7.4%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

Jun 2024 Ridership vs. Budget - ($ in millions)
Jun Jun Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY 
Financial and Ridership Reports  June 2024 

Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 
  



 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $5.507 million were $1.727 million (23.9%) lower than the Adopted 
Budget (Budget). This unfavorable variance was primarily attributed to the timing of $1.758 
million of capital and other reimbursements. 

 Total paid ridership was 1.155 million, 17.4% lower than the Budget. 

 Total expenses of $49.128 million including non-cash liabilities were $1.767 million (3.5%) 
lower than the Budget. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were due to lower 
labor costs of $5.518 million (16.1%) from the existence of vacant positions, partially offset 
by $0.628 million (8.1%) in non-labor expenses. 

 At the end of June total headcount was 367, which was 55 lower than the Budget of 422. 
Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 16, and reimbursable positions were lower by 
39. 

 June YTD non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $0.061 
million or 0.1%. Non-reimbursable revenues for June YTD were $0.030 million or (0.9%) 
favorable to the Budget primarily due to other revenue from insurance recoveries which 
offset lower farebox revenue. Total non-reimbursable expenses, including non-cash 
liabilities, were favorable by $0.031 million (0.1%), primarily due to lower labor expenses. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Revenues

 Farebox Revenues was $0.359 million (16.1%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
paid ridership. Total paid ridership was 1.155 million, which was 17.4% less than the 
Budget.  

 Other Operating Revenues was favorable by $0.389 million (35.3%) due to revenue from 
insurance recoveries. 

 
Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $3.764 million (12.4%) favorable 

 Payroll was $2.055 million (12.9%) favorable primarily due to the existence of 21 
vacancies. 

 Overtime was $0.122 million (6.5%) unfavorable primarily due to backfill of absentee 
coverage.  

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments was $1.190 million (18.4%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of employee health benefit charges. 

 Other Fringe Benefits was $0.698 million (31.5%) favorable primarily due to the fringe 
benefits adjustments. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $0.610 million (7.8%) unfavorable 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $0.235 million (11.9%) favorable 
due to the timing of laser train expenses and facility maintenance services. 

 Claims was $0.228 million (51.4%) favorable due to the timing of expenses. 

 Other Business Expenses was $0.218 million (45.0%) favorable due to the timing of 
Security CCTV project. 

 Insurance was $0.178 million (19.6%) favorable due to the timing of expenses. 

 Materials and Supplies was $1.392 million (over 100%) unfavorable due to rail 
replacement impacted by the R-211 fleet and new substation. 

 Professional Services Contracts was $0.074 million (13.2%) unfavorable primarily due 
to the timing of the retaining wall inspection program. 

 Electric Power was $0.050 million (1.9%) unfavorable due to the timing of traction power 
partially offset by non-traction power. 

 

Depreciation and Other: $3.122 million (35.7%), which is unfavorable primarily because fewer 
assets reached beneficial use than projected. 

  



 

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of June was 367 which was 55 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (34 positions). 
 69.1% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $0.019 million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.122 million 
unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.103 million favorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to absentee coverage. 
 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date June Farebox Operating Ratio was 6.9% which is lower than the Budget 
by 0.7 percentage points mainly due to lower than projected farebox revenue.  

 The year-to-date June Cost per Passenger was $30.41 which is higher than the Budget 
by $3.02 per passenger mainly due to lower than projected paid ridership. 

 The year-to-date June Revenue per Passenger was $2.10 which was higher than the 
forecast by $0.02 per passenger due to lower paid ridership. 
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Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of June 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.313 million in June 2024 which was $0.092 million (22.7%) lower 
than the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $1.877 million in June 2024 which was $0.359 million (16.1%) lower 
than the Budget. 
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Financial and Ridership Reports – June 2024 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Financial Report Highlights 
 
Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $95.0 million were $13.0 million (12.0%) unfavorable to the Budget. This 
was primarily due to lower paid ridership partially offset by higher average fare.  

 Total paid ridership of 41.5 million was 3.7 million (8.1%) lower than the Budget.  

 Total expenses of $465.9 million were $118.9 million (20.3%) lower than the Budget. Total 
expenses before non-cash liabilities of $436.1 million were below Budget by $48.7 million 
(10.1%) due to favorable labor costs of $27.3 million (7.5%) primarily due to vacancies 
and the timing of non-labor underruns of $21.4 million (17.8%). Favorable non-cash 
liabilities of $29.8 million underran by $70.1 million (70.2%) primarily due to the timing of 
the GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments partially offset by higher 
depreciation.   

 At the end of June, the total headcount was 3,736 which was 172 lower than the Budget 
of 3,908. Non-Reimbursable positions were 170 lower and reimbursable positions were 2 
lower than the Budget. 

 June YTD non-reimbursable net surplus was favorable to the Budget by $105.9 million 
(22.2%). Non-reimbursable revenues through June were unfavorable by $13.2 million 
(12.7%) to the Budget primarily due to lower farebox revenue of $6.0 million (6.3%) and 
other operating income of $7.3 million (73.6%). Unfavorable farebox revenue was mainly 
due to lower paid ridership partially offset by higher average fare. Total non-reimbursable 
expenses were favorable by $119.1 million (20.5%) primarily due to the timing of non-cash 
GASB adjustments, lower labor, and non-labor expenses. Favorable labor expenses were 
mainly due to lower payroll, overtime, health & welfare/OPEB, and other fringe benefits. 
 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 
 

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total revenue $104.262 $91.020 ($13.242)
  Farebox revenue $94.369 $88.410 ($5.959)
  Other revenue $9.893 $2.610 ($7.283)
Total Expense $481.115 $432.080 $49.035
  Labor Expenses $360.764 $333.171 $27.593
  Non-Labor Expenses $120.351 $98.909 $21.442
Non-cash Liabilities $99.870 $29.765 $70.105
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($476.723) ($370.825) $105.898

MTA Bus 



 
Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $6.0 million (6.3%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower paid 
ridership partially offset by higher average fare. June year-to-date paid ridership of 41.5 
million was 3.7 million (8.1%) lower than the Budget. 

 Other Operating Income was $7.3 million (73.6%) unfavorable due to the timing of 
student reimbursement, lower advertising revenues, lower recoveries from other 
insurance reversal of partial FEMA loss recovery revenue, and other contract services. 

 
Expenses  
Labor Expenses: $27.6 million (7.6%) favorable 

 Payroll was $8.1 million (4.9%) favorable primarily due to vacancies partially offset by 
higher vacation and personal time cash out, higher sick pay, and retroactive wage 
adjustment. 

 Overtime was $5.0 million (9.8%) favorable primarily due to lower unscheduled service, 
lower programmatic maintenance, favorable weather and running time partially offset by 
vacancy and absentee coverage.  

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $6.0 million (7.9%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of OPEB, lower medical, hospitalization and dental partially 
offset by higher prescription drug, lower Health & Welfare reimbursement and higher life 
insurance. 

 Pensions were essentially on budget. 

 Other Fringe Benefits were $7.3 million (19.0%) favorable due to lower worker’s 
compensation, lower payroll related expenses, lower interagency billing, and higher Health 
Benefit Trust reimbursement partially offset by higher shoe & tool reimbursement and the 
timing of unemployment insurance. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $21.4 million (17.8%) favorable 

 Electric Power was $0.2 million (19.9%) unfavorable primarily due to higher rates. 

 Fuel was $3.3 million (19.1%) favorable primarily due to favorable diesel usage and lower 
fuel costs partially offset by higher CNG consumption. 

 Insurance was $0.3 million (8.5%) favorable due to the timing of expenses. 

 Claims was $1.4 million (4.9%) unfavorable due to higher claims expense. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $7.9 million (37.4%) favorable 
primarily due to tolls credit and the timing of expenses.  

 Professional Service Contracts were $6.0 million (30.2%) favorable primarily due to the 
timing of interagency billing, bus technology and service contracts. 

 Materials and Supplies were $5.3 million (21.1%) favorable primarily due to the lower 
usage of general maintenance material, the timing of radio equipment, construction 



 
material and maintenance/repairs partially offset by higher oil, lubrication, tools, hardware, 
and scrap. 

 Other Business Expense was $0.3 million (7.9%) favorable primarily due to lower office 
supplies, other miscellaneous expenses, and payroll mobility tax payments partially offset 
by higher OMNY credit card fees. 

  

Depreciation and Other: Non-cash liabilities underran by $70.1 million (70.2%) mainly due to the 
timing of GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments partially offset by higher 
depreciation. 

 

Staffing Levels 

 Total headcount at the end of June was 3,736, which was 172 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (93 positions). 
 44% percent of the vacancies are in the operational hourlies category. 

Overtime 
 Total overtime was $5.0 million (9.6%) favorable; reimbursable overtime was minimal.  

Favorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to lower unscheduled service, 
lower programmatic maintenance, weather and running time partially offset by vacancy 
and absentee coverage. 

Financial Metrics 
 The June year-to-date Farebox Operating Ratio was 20.5% which was higher than the 

Budget by 0.8% primarily due to lower operating expenses and partially offset by lower 
farebox revenues.  

 The June year-to-date Cost per Passenger was $10.41 which was $0.24 lower than the 
Budget. 

 The June year-to-date Revenue per passenger was $2.13 which was higher than the 
Budget by $0.04 per passenger primarily due to higher average fare. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



TA
BL

E 
1

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
Va

ria
nc

e
Pe

rc
en

t
Ad

op
te

d 
B

ud
ge

t
Ac

tu
al

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
Va

ria
nc

e
Pe

rc
en

t
R

ev
en

ue
Fa

re
bo

x 
R

ev
en

ue
$1

4.
99

2
$1

4.
88

3
($

0.
10

9)
(0

.7
)

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

00
   

   
   

   
   

-
$1

4.
99

2
$1

4.
88

3
($

0.
10

9)
(0

.7
)

O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

In
co

m
e

1.
57

2
   

   
   

(0
.1

19
)

   
   

   
 

(1
.6

91
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

*
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

1.
57

2
   

   
   

 
(0

.1
19

)
   

   
  

(1
.6

91
)

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

0.
59

1
   

   
 

0.
81

2
   

   
  

0.
22

1
   

   
37

.4
0.

59
1

   
   

   
 

0.
81

2
   

   
   

 
0.

22
1

   
   

37
.4

To
ta

l R
ev

en
ue

$1
6.

56
3

$1
4.

76
4

($
1.

79
9)

(1
0.

9)
$0

.5
91

$0
.8

12
$0

.2
21

37
.4

$1
7.

15
4

$1
5.

57
6

($
1.

57
8)

(9
.2

)

Ex
pe

ns
es

La
bo

r:
Pa

yr
ol

l
$2

5.
96

8
$2

5.
75

7
$0

.2
11

0.
8

$0
.3

62
$0

.4
48

($
0.

08
6)

(2
3.

7)
$2

6.
33

0
$2

6.
20

5
$0

.1
25

0.
5

O
ve

rti
m

e
7.

95
6

   
   

   
7.

26
6

   
   

   
  

0.
69

0
   

   
   

 
8.

7
(0

.0
01

)
   

   
 

0.
00

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
7.

95
6

   
   

   
 

7.
26

5
   

   
   

 
0.

69
1

   
   

8.
7

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
8.

64
0

   
   

   
10

.8
11

   
   

   
(2

.1
71

)
   

   
   

(2
5.

1)
0.

13
0

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

0.
13

0
   

   
10

0.
0

8.
77

0
   

   
   

 
10

.8
11

   
   

  
(2

.0
41

)
   

  
(2

3.
3)

O
PE

B 
C

ur
re

nt
 P

ay
m

en
t

3.
46

5
   

   
   

2.
58

3
   

   
   

  
0.

88
2

   
   

   
 

25
.5

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

3.
46

5
   

   
   

 
2.

58
3

   
   

   
 

0.
88

2
   

   
25

.5
Pe

ns
io

ns
4.

81
3

   
   

   
5.

04
8

   
   

   
  

(0
.2

35
)

   
   

   
(4

.9
)

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

4.
81

3
   

   
   

 
5.

04
8

   
   

   
 

(0
.2

35
)

   
  

(4
.9

)
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
6.

13
0

   
   

   
5.

12
0

   
   

   
  

1.
01

0
   

   
   

 
16

.5
-

   
   

   
0.

00
1

   
   

  
(0

.0
01

)
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
6.

13
0

   
   

   
 

5.
12

1
   

   
   

 
1.

00
9

   
   

16
.5

G
AS

B 
Ac

co
un

t
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

(0
.0

99
)

   
   

 
(0

.3
64

)
   

   
   

 
0.

26
5

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
*

0.
09

9
   

   
 

0.
36

4
   

   
  

(0
.2

65
)

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

To
ta

l L
ab

or
 E

xp
en

se
s

$5
6.

87
4

$5
6.

22
1

$0
.6

53
1.

1
$0

.5
91

$0
.8

12
($

0.
22

0)
(3

7.
3)

$5
7.

46
5

$5
7.

03
3

$0
.4

32
0.

8

N
on

-L
ab

or
:

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$0

.1
55

$0
.1

83
($

0.
02

8)
(1

8.
1)

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
$0

.1
55

$0
.1

83
($

0.
02

8)
(1

8.
1)

Fu
el

2.
70

8
   

   
   

1.
47

4
   

   
   

  
1.

23
4

   
   

   
 

45
.6

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
2.

70
8

   
   

   
 

1.
47

4
   

   
   

 
1.

23
4

   
   

45
.6

In
su

ra
nc

e
0.

57
2

   
   

   
0.

52
1

   
   

   
  

0.
05

1
   

   
   

 
8.

9
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

0.
57

2
   

   
   

 
0.

52
1

   
   

   
 

0.
05

1
   

   
8.

9
C

la
im

s
4.

54
3

   
   

   
5.

00
0

   
   

   
  

(0
.4

57
)

   
   

   
(1

0.
1)

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
4.

54
3

   
   

   
 

5.
00

0
   

   
   

 
(0

.4
57

)
   

  
(1

0.
1)

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
3.

33
9

   
   

   
1.

05
2

   
   

   
  

2.
28

7
   

   
   

 
68

.5
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

3.
33

9
   

   
   

 
1.

05
2

   
   

   
 

2.
28

7
   

   
68

.5
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

on
tra

ct
s

3.
17

4
   

   
   

2.
20

4
   

   
   

  
0.

97
0

   
   

   
 

30
.6

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
3.

17
4

   
   

   
 

2.
20

4
   

   
   

 
0.

97
0

   
   

30
.6

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
3.

98
8

   
   

   
2.

97
1

   
   

   
  

1.
01

7
   

   
   

 
25

.5
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

3.
98

8
   

   
   

 
2.

97
1

   
   

   
 

1.
01

7
   

   
25

.5
O

th
er

 B
us

in
es

s 
Ex

pe
ns

e
0.

64
1

   
   

   
0.

57
7

   
   

   
  

0.
06

4
   

   
   

 
10

.0
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

0.
64

1
   

   
   

 
0.

57
7

   
   

   
 

0.
06

4
   

   
10

.0
To

ta
l N

on
-L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
se

s
$1

9.
11

9
$1

3.
98

2
$5

.1
37

26
.9

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

00
   

   
   

   
   

-
$1

9.
11

9
$1

3.
98

2
$5

.1
37

26
.9

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 N
on

-C
as

h 
Li

ab
ili

ty
 A

dj
s.

$7
5.

99
3

$7
0.

20
3

$5
.7

90
7.

6
$0

.5
91

$0
.8

12
($

0.
22

0)
(3

7.
3)

$7
6.

58
4

$7
1.

01
5

$5
.5

69
7.

3

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
$4

.4
31

$5
.7

78
($

1.
34

7)
(3

0.
4)

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
$4

.4
31

$5
.7

78
($

1.
34

7)
(3

0.
4)

G
AS

B 
87

 L
ea

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
0.

00
0

   
   

   
0.

02
7

   
   

   
  

(0
.0

27
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

*
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

0.
00

0
   

   
   

 
0.

02
7

   
   

   
 

(0
.0

27
)

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

G
AS

B 
75

 O
PE

B 
Ex

pe
ns

e 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
6.

18
7

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
6.

18
7

   
   

   
 

10
0.

0
-

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

6.
18

7
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

6.
18

7
   

   
10

0.
0

G
AS

B 
68

 P
en

si
on

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

5.
24

7
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

5.
24

7
   

   
   

 
10

0.
0

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
5.

24
7

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
5.

24
7

   
   

10
0.

0
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l R

em
ed

ia
tio

n
-

   
   

   
 

0.
13

2
   

   
   

  
(0

.1
32

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

   
   

   
   

0.
13

2
   

   
   

 
(0

.1
32

)
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
To

ta
l E

xp
en

se
s

$9
1.

85
9

$7
6.

14
0

$1
5.

71
9

17
.1

$0
.5

91
$0

.8
12

($
0.

22
1)

(3
7.

4)
$9

2.
44

9
$7

6.
95

2
$1

5.
49

7
16

.8

N
et

 S
ur

pl
us

/(D
ef

ic
it)

($
75

.2
95

)
($

61
.3

76
)

$1
3.

91
9

18
.5

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

00
   

   
   

   
   

-
($

75
.2

95
)

($
61

.3
76

)
$1

3.
91

9
18

.5

N
O

TE
: T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng

 

N
ot

e:
  R

es
ul

ts
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

cl
os

e 
of

 th
e 

ge
ne

ra
l l

ed
ge

r a
nd

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t. 

 P
le

as
e 

no
te

 th
at

 th
e 

cu
rre

nt
 m

on
th

s’
 

ac
tu

al
s 

do
 n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
po

st
-c

lo
se

 a
dj

us
tm

en
ts

, w
hi

ch
 w

ill 
be

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
in

 th
e 

su
bs

eq
ue

nt
 m

on
th

’s
 Y

TD
 re

su
lts(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)

M
TA

 B
U

S 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
Fe

br
ua

ry
 F

in
an

ci
al

 P
la

n 
- 2

02
4 

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

N
on

re
im

bu
rs

ab
le

To
ta

l

AC
C

R
U

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

T 
of

 O
PE

R
AT

IO
N

S 
by

 C
AT

EG
O

R
Y

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le

Ju
ne

 2
02

4
($

 in
 m

illi
on

s)



TA
BL

E 
2

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
Va

ria
nc

e
Pe

rc
en

t
Ad

op
te

d 
B

ud
ge

t
Ac

tu
al

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
Va

ria
nc

e
Pe

rc
en

t
R

ev
en

ue
Fa

re
bo

x 
R

ev
en

ue
$9

4.
36

9
$8

8.
41

0
($

5.
95

9)
(6

.3
)

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

00
   

   
   

   
   

-
$9

4.
36

9
$8

8.
41

0
($

5.
95

9)
(6

.3
)

O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

In
co

m
e

9.
89

3
   

   
   

   
2.

61
0

   
   

   
  

(7
.2

83
)

   
   

   
(7

3.
6)

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

9.
89

3
   

   
   

   
2.

61
0

   
   

   
   

(7
.2

83
)

   
   

   
(7

3.
6)

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
3.

71
9

   
   

   
4.

00
5

   
   

0.
28

6
   

   
  

7.
7

3.
71

9
   

   
   

   
4.

00
5

   
   

   
   

0.
28

6
   

   
   

 
7.

7
To

ta
l R

ev
en

ue
$1

04
.2

62
$9

1.
02

0
($

13
.2

42
)

(1
2.

7)
$3

.7
19

$4
.0

05
$0

.2
86

7.
7

$1
07

.9
81

$9
5.

02
5

($
12

.9
56

)
(1

2.
0)

Ex
pe

ns
es

La
bo

r:
Pa

yr
ol

l
$1

64
.6

91
$1

56
.6

21
$8

.0
70

4.
9

$2
.2

79
$2

.0
89

$0
.1

90
8.

3
$1

66
.9

70
$1

58
.7

10
$8

.2
60

4.
9

O
ve

rti
m

e
51

.6
11

   
   

   
 

46
.5

78
   

   
   

5.
03

3
   

   
   

 
9.

8
-

   
   

   
 

0.
08

4
   

   
(0

.0
84

)
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

51
.6

11
   

   
   

 
46

.6
62

   
   

   
4.

94
9

   
   

   
 

9.
6

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
54

.3
87

   
   

   
 

54
.2

52
   

   
   

0.
13

5
   

   
   

 
0.

2
0.

81
9

   
   

   
-

   
   

  
0.

81
9

   
   

  
10

0.
0

55
.2

06
   

   
   

 
54

.2
52

   
   

   
0.

95
4

   
   

   
 

1.
7

O
PE

B 
C

ur
re

nt
 P

ay
m

en
t

21
.8

14
   

   
   

 
15

.9
66

   
   

   
5.

84
8

   
   

   
 

26
.8

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

21
.8

14
   

   
   

 
15

.9
66

   
   

   
5.

84
8

   
   

   
 

26
.8

Pe
ns

io
ns

30
.2

98
   

   
   

 
30

.2
85

   
   

   
0.

01
3

   
   

   
 

0.
0

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

30
.2

98
   

   
   

 
30

.2
85

   
   

   
0.

01
3

   
   

   
 

0.
0

O
th

er
 F

rin
ge

 B
en

ef
its

38
.5

84
   

   
   

 
31

.2
43

   
   

   
7.

34
1

   
   

   
 

19
.0

-
   

   
   

 
0.

05
8

   
   

(0
.0

58
)

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
38

.5
84

   
   

   
 

31
.3

01
   

   
   

7.
28

3
   

   
   

 
18

.9
G

AS
B 

Ac
co

un
t

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

(0
.6

21
)

   
   

   
  

(1
.7

74
)

   
   

   
 

1.
15

3
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
0.

62
1

   
   

   
1.

77
4

   
   

(1
.1

53
)

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
To

ta
l L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
se

s
$3

60
.7

64
$3

33
.1

71
$2

7.
59

3
7.

6
$3

.7
19

$4
.0

05
($

0.
28

6)
(7

.7
)

$3
64

.4
83

$3
37

.1
76

$2
7.

30
7

7.
5

N
on

-L
ab

or
:

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$0

.9
76

$1
.1

70
($

0.
19

4)
(1

9.
9)

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

$0
.9

76
$1

.1
70

($
0.

19
4)

(1
9.

9)
Fu

el
17

.0
49

   
   

   
 

13
.7

99
   

   
   

3.
25

0
   

   
   

 
19

.1
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
17

.0
49

   
   

   
 

13
.7

99
   

   
   

3.
25

0
   

   
   

 
19

.1
In

su
ra

nc
e

3.
59

8
   

   
   

   
3.

29
3

   
   

   
  

0.
30

5
   

   
   

 
8.

5
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
3.

59
8

   
   

   
   

3.
29

3
   

   
   

   
0.

30
5

   
   

   
 

8.
5

C
la

im
s

28
.5

97
   

   
   

 
30

.0
02

   
   

   
(1

.4
05

)
   

   
   

(4
.9

)
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
28

.5
97

   
   

   
 

30
.0

02
   

   
   

(1
.4

05
)

   
   

   
(4

.9
)

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
21

.0
19

   
   

   
 

13
.1

67
   

   
   

7.
85

2
   

   
   

 
37

.4
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
21

.0
19

   
   

   
 

13
.1

67
   

   
   

7.
85

2
   

   
   

 
37

.4
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

on
tra

ct
s

19
.9

77
   

   
   

 
13

.9
48

   
   

   
6.

02
9

   
   

   
 

30
.2

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

19
.9

77
   

   
   

 
13

.9
48

   
   

   
6.

02
9

   
   

   
 

30
.2

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
25

.1
01

   
   

   
 

19
.8

16
   

   
   

5.
28

5
   

   
   

 
21

.1
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
25

.1
01

   
   

   
 

19
.8

16
   

   
   

5.
28

5
   

   
   

 
21

.1
O

th
er

 B
us

in
es

s 
Ex

pe
ns

e
4.

03
4

   
   

   
   

3.
71

4
   

   
   

  
0.

32
0

   
   

   
 

7.
9

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

4.
03

4
   

   
   

   
3.

71
4

   
   

   
   

0.
32

0
   

   
   

 
7.

9
To

ta
l N

on
-L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
se

s
$1

20
.3

51
$9

8.
90

9
$2

1.
44

2
17

.8
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
00

   
   

   
   

   
-

$1
20

.3
51

$9
8.

90
9

$2
1.

44
2

17
.8

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 N
on

-C
as

h 
Li

ab
ili

ty
 A

dj
s.

$4
81

.1
15

$4
32

.0
80

$4
9.

03
5

10
.2

$3
.7

19
$4

.0
05

($
0.

28
6)

(7
.7

)
$4

84
.8

34
$4

36
.0

85
$4

8.
74

9
10

.1

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
$2

7.
89

5
$2

9.
91

7
($

2.
02

2)
(7

.2
)

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

$2
7.

89
5

$2
9.

91
7

($
2.

02
2)

(7
.2

)
G

AS
B 

87
 L

ea
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

0.
00

1
   

   
   

   
(0

.1
65

)
   

   
   

 
0.

16
6

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
*

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

0.
00

1
   

   
   

   
(0

.1
65

)
   

   
   

 
0.

16
6

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
*

G
AS

B 
75

 O
PE

B 
Ex

pe
ns

e 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
38

.9
45

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

38
.9

45
   

   
  

10
0.

0
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
38

.9
45

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

38
.9

45
   

   
  

10
0.

0
G

AS
B 

68
 P

en
si

on
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
33

.0
29

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

33
.0

29
   

   
  

10
0.

0
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
33

.0
29

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

33
.0

29
   

   
  

10
0.

0
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l R

em
ed

ia
tio

n
-

   
   

   
   

  
0.

01
3

   
   

   
  

(0
.0

13
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

   
   

   
   

  
0.

01
3

   
   

   
   

(0
.0

13
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
To

ta
l E

xp
en

se
s

$5
80

.9
85

$4
61

.8
45

$1
19

.1
40

20
.5

$3
.7

19
$4

.0
05

($
0.

28
6)

(7
.7

)
$5

84
.7

04
$4

65
.8

50
$1

18
.8

54
20

.3

N
et

 S
ur

pl
us

/(D
ef

ic
it)

($
47

6.
72

3)
($

37
0.

82
5)

$1
05

.8
98

22
.2

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

00
   

   
   

   
   

-
($

47
6.

72
3)

($
37

0.
82

5)
$1

05
.8

98
22

.2

N
O

TE
: T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng

N
ot

e:
  R

es
ul

ts
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

cl
os

e 
of

 th
e 

ge
ne

ra
l l

ed
ge

r a
nd

 a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t. 

 P
le

as
e 

no
te

 th
at

 th
e 

cu
rre

nt
 m

on
th

s’
 a

ct
ua

ls
 

do
 n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
po

st
-c

lo
se

 a
dj

us
tm

en
ts

, w
hi

ch
 w

ill 
be

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
in

 th
e 

su
bs

eq
ue

nt
 m

on
th

’s
 Y

TD
 re

su
lts

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

($
 in

 m
illi

on
s)

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

M
TA

 B
U

S 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
Fe

br
ua

ry
 F

in
an

ci
al

 P
la

n 
- 2

02
4 

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

AC
C

R
U

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

T 
of

 O
PE

R
AT

IO
N

S 
by

 C
AT

EG
O

R
Y

Ju
ne

 2
02

4 
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

N
on

re
im

bu
rs

ab
le

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
To

ta
l



TA
BL

E 
3

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

G
en

er
ic

 R
ev

en
ue

N
on

re
im

b
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
or

 E
xp

en
se

 C
at

eg
or

y
or

 R
ei

m
s

Va
ria

nc
e

R
ea

so
n 

fo
r V

ar
ia

nc
e

Va
ria

nc
e

R
ea

so
n 

fo
r V

ar
ia

nc
e

$
%

$
%

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

N
R

(0
.1

09
)

$ 
   

  
(0

.7
)

   
   

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

we
r p

ai
d 

rid
er

sh
ip

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 a
ve

ra
ge

 fa
re

(5
.9

59
)

$ 
   

   
(6

.3
)

   
   

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

we
r p

ai
d 

rid
er

sh
ip

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 a
ve

ra
ge

 fa
re

O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

In
co

m
e

N
R

(1
.6

91
)

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
*

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 ti

m
in

g 
of

 s
tu

de
nt

 re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t, 
lo

we
r a

dv
er

tis
in

g 
re

ve
nu

e,
 lo

we
r r

ec
ov

er
ie

s 
fro

m
 o

th
er

 in
su

ra
nc

e,
 re

ve
rs

al
 o

f p
ar

tia
l 

FE
M

A 
lo

ss
 re

co
ve

ry
 re

ve
nu

e 
an

d 
O

th
er

 C
on

tra
ct

 S
er

vi
ce

s
(7

.2
83

)
   

   
   

(7
3.

6)
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 s

tu
de

nt
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t, 

lo
we

r a
dv

er
tis

in
g 

re
ve

nu
e,

 lo
we

r r
ec

ov
er

ie
s 

fro
m

 o
th

er
 in

su
ra

nc
e,

 re
ve

rs
al

 o
f p

ar
tia

l F
EM

A 
lo

ss
 re

co
ve

ry
 re

ve
nu

e 
an

d 
O

th
er

 C
on

tra
ct

 S
er

vi
ce

s

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

R
0.

22
1

   
   

   
37

.4
   

  
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 re
im

bu
rs

em
en

ts
0.

28
6

   
   

   
 

   
   

  7
.7

 
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 re
im

bu
rs

em
en

ts
To

ta
l R

ev
en

ue
 V

ar
ia

nc
e

 $
   

  (
1.

57
8)

   
   

(9
.2

)
 $

   
 (1

2.
95

6)
   

 (1
2.

0)

Pa
yr

ol
l

N
R

0.
21

1
$ 

   
   

0.
8

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 v
ac

an
ci

es
8.

07
0

$ 
   

   
 

4.
9

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 v
ac

an
ci

es
 p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 v

ac
at

io
n 

& 
pe

rs
on

al
 

tim
e 

ca
sh

 o
ut

, h
ig

he
r s

ic
k 

pa
y 

ou
t a

nd
 R

W
A

O
ve

rti
m

e
N

R
0.

69
0

   
   

   
8.

7
   

   
 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 lo

we
r u

ns
ch

ed
ul

ed
 s

er
vi

ce
, l

ow
er

 p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 ru
nn

in
g 

tim
e 

pa
rti

al
ly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
va

ca
nc

ie
s 

an
d 

ab
se

nt
ee

 c
ov

er
ag

e
5.

03
3

   
   

   
 

9.
8

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 lo
we

r u
ns

ch
ed

ul
ed

 s
er

vi
ce

, l
ow

er
 p

ro
gr

am
m

at
ic

 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
, f

av
or

ab
le

 w
ea

th
er

 a
nd

 ru
nn

in
g 

tim
e 

pa
rti

al
ly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
va

ca
nc

ie
s 

an
d 

ab
se

nt
ee

 c
ov

er
ag

e

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
 (i

nc
lu

di
ng

 O
PE

B)
N

R
(1

.2
89

)
   

   
  

(1
0.

6)
   

 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 h

ig
he

r p
re

sc
rip

tio
n 

dr
ug

s,
 h

ig
he

r m
ed

ic
al

 a
nd

  
ho

sp
ita

liz
at

io
n,

 lo
we

r h
ea

lth
 &

 w
el

fa
re

 re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t a
nd

 h
ig

he
r l

ife
 

in
su

ra
nc

e 
ex

pe
ns

e 
pa

rti
al

ly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

th
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 O
PE

B 
an

d 
lo

we
r 

de
nt

al

5.
98

3
   

   
   

 
7.

9
   

   
 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 ti

m
in

g 
of

 O
PE

B,
 lo

we
r m

ed
ic

al
, h

os
pi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
an

d 
de

nt
al

 
pa

rti
al

ly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 p

re
sc

rip
tio

n 
dr

ug
s,

 lo
we

r h
ea

lth
 a

nd
 w

el
fa

re
 

re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t a
nd

  h
ig

he
r l

ife
 in

su
ra

nc
e 

ex
pe

ns
e

Pe
ns

io
n

N
R

(0
.2

35
)

   
   

  
(4

.9
)

   
   

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

0.
01

3
   

   
   

 
0.

0
   

   
 

(a
)

O
th

er
 F

rin
ge

 B
en

ef
its

N
R

1.
01

0
   

   
   

16
.5

   
  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 lo

we
r w

or
ke

r's
 c

om
pe

ns
at

io
n,

 lo
we

r p
ay

ro
ll r

el
at

ed
 

ex
pe

ns
es

, l
ow

er
 in

te
ra

ge
nc

y 
bi

llin
g,

 h
ig

he
r H

ea
lth

 B
en

ef
it 

Tr
us

t 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t a

nd
 lo

we
r s

ho
e 

& 
to

ol
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t

7.
34

1
   

   
   

 
19

.0
   

  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 lo

we
r w

or
ke

r's
 c

om
pe

ns
at

io
n,

 lo
we

r p
ay

ro
ll r

el
at

ed
 

ex
pe

ns
es

, l
ow

er
 in

te
ra

ge
nc

y 
bi

llin
g,

 a
nd

 h
ig

he
r H

ea
lth

 B
en

ef
it 

Tr
us

t 
re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 s

ho
e 

& 
to

ol
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t a

nd
 

un
em

pl
oy

m
en

t i
ns

ur
an

ce
R

ei
m

bu
rs

ab
le

 O
ve

rh
ea

d
N

R
0.

26
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
*

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
ts

1.
15

3
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
*

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
ts

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
we

r
N

R
(0

.0
28

)
   

   
  

(1
8.

1)
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 h
ig

he
r r

at
es

(0
.1

94
)

   
   

   
(1

9.
9)

   
 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 h

ig
he

r r
at

es

Fu
el

N
R

1.
23

4
   

   
   

45
.6

   
  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 lo

we
r f

ue
l c

os
ts

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 fu
el

 
co

ns
um

pt
io

n
3.

25
0

   
   

   
 

19
.1

   
  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 fa

vo
ra

bl
e 

di
es

el
 u

sa
ge

 a
nd

 lo
we

r f
ue

l c
os

ts
 p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 
by

 h
ig

he
r C

N
G

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

In
su

ra
nc

e
N

R
0.

05
1

   
   

   
8.

9
   

   
 

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s

0.
30

5
   

   
   

 
8.

5
   

   
 

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s

C
la

im
s

N
R

(0
.4

57
)

   
   

  
(1

0.
1)

   
 

H
ig

he
r C

la
im

s
(1

.4
05

)
   

   
   

(4
.9

)
   

   
H

ig
he

r C
la

im
s

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
N

R
2.

28
7

   
   

   
68

.5
   

  
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 to
lls

 c
re

di
t a

nd
 th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s.

7.
85

2
   

   
   

 
37

.4
   

  
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 to
lls

 c
re

di
t a

nd
 th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s.

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s
N

R
0.

97
0

   
   

   
30

.6
   

  
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 in
te

ra
ge

nc
y 

bi
llin

g,
 b

us
 te

ch
no

lo
gy

, a
nd

 s
er

vi
ce

 c
on

tra
ct

s 
6.

02
9

   
   

   
 

30
.2

   
  

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 in

te
ra

ge
nc

y 
bi

llin
g,

 b
us

 te
ch

no
lo

gy
, a

nd
 s

er
vi

ce
 c

on
tra

ct
s 

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
N

R
1.

01
7

   
   

   
25

.5
   

  
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 lo
we

r u
sa

ge
 o

f g
en

er
al

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 m
at

er
ia

l, 
tim

in
g 

of
 

ra
di

o 
eq

ui
pm

en
t, 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

/re
pa

irs
 a

nd
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

m
at

er
ia

l p
ar

tia
lly

 
of

fs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 o

il a
nd

 lu
br

ic
at

io
n,

 m
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t e
xp

en
se

s
5.

28
5

   
   

   
 

21
.1

   
  

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

we
r u

sa
ge

 o
f g

en
er

al
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 m

at
er

ia
l, 

th
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 
ra

di
o 

eq
ui

pm
en

t, 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
/re

pa
irs

 a
nd

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
m

at
er

ia
l p

ar
tia

lly
 

of
fs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 o
il a

nd
 lu

br
ic

at
io

n,
 to

ol
s,

 h
ar

dw
ar

e 
an

d 
sc

ra
p

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s 

Ex
pe

ns
e

N
R

0.
06

4
   

   
   

10
.0

   
  

Pr
im

ar
ily

du
e

to
lo

we
ro

ffi
ce

su
pp

lie
s,

ot
he

rm
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
ex

pe
ns

es
an

d
pa

rti
al

ly
of

fs
et

by
th

e
tim

in
g

of
O

M
N

Y
cr

ed
it

ca
rd

fe
es

an
d

M
et

ro
M

ob
ilit

y
Ta

x
0.

32
0

   
   

   
 

7.
9

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 lo
we

r o
ffi

ce
 s

up
pl

ie
s,

 o
th

er
 m

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s 

ex
pe

ns
es

, 
pa

yr
ol

l m
ob

ilit
y 

Ta
x 

an
d 

pa
rti

al
ly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 O
M

N
Y 

cr
ed

it 
ca

rd
 fe

es

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
N

R
(1

.3
47

)
   

   
  

(3
0.

4)
   

 
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 fi
xe

d 
as

se
ts

(2
.0

22
)

   
   

   
(7

.2
)

   
   

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 fi

xe
d 

as
se

ts

G
AS

B 
87

 L
ea

se
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
N

R
(0

.0
27

)
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

*
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 c
ha

rg
es

0.
16

6
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
*

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 c

ha
rg

es

G
AS

B 
75

 O
PE

B 
Ex

pe
ns

e 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
N

R
6.

18
7

   
   

   
10

0.
0

   
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 c
ha

rg
es

38
.9

45
   

   
  

10
0.

0
   

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 c

ha
rg

es

G
AS

B 
68

 P
en

si
on

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

N
R

5.
24

7
   

   
   

10
0.

0
   

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 c

ha
rg

es
33

.0
29

   
   

  
10

0.
0

   
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 c
ha

rg
es

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l R
em

ed
ia

tio
n

N
R

(0
.1

32
)

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
-

(a
)

(0
.0

13
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

(a
)

Pa
yr

ol
l

R
(0

.0
86

)
   

   
  

   
 (2

3.
7)

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 c

ha
rg

es
0.

19
0

   
   

   
 

   
   

  8
.3

 
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 c
ha

rg
es

O
ve

rti
m

e
R

0.
00

1
   

   
   

 - 
(a

)
(0

.0
84

)
   

   
   

 - 
(a

)
H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 W
el

fa
re

R
0.

13
0

   
   

   
   

10
0.

0 
0.

81
9

   
   

   
 

   
10

0.
0 

Pe
ns

io
n

R
-

   
   

   
  

 - 
-

   
   

   
   

  -
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
R

(0
.0

01
)

   
   

  
 - 

(0
.0

58
)

   
   

   
 - 

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

R
(0

.2
65

)
   

   
  

 - 
(1

.1
53

)
   

   
   

 - 
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

on
tra

ct
s

R
-

   
   

   
  

 - 
-

   
   

   
   

 - 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 a

nd
 O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
C

on
tra

ct
s

R
-

   
   

   
  

 - 
-

   
   

   
   

 - 
M

at
er

ia
ls

 &
 S

up
pl

ie
s

R
-

   
   

   
  

 - 
-

   
   

   
   

 - 
To

ta
l E

xp
en

se
 V

ar
ia

nc
e

15
.4

97
$ 

   
 

16
.8

   
  

11
8.

85
4

$ 
   

20
.3

   
  

N
et

 V
ar

ia
nc

e
13

.9
19

$ 
   

 
18

.5
   

  
10

5.
89

8
$ 

   
22

.2
   

  

(a
) -

 V
ar

ia
nc

e 
be

tw
ee

n 
+/

- 5
%

 o
r +

/- 
10

0K

M
TA

 B
U

S 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y

($
 in

 m
illi

on
s)

EX
PL

A
N

A
TI

O
N

 O
F 

VA
R

IA
N

C
ES

 B
ET

W
EE

N
 B

U
D

G
ET

 A
N

D
 A

C
TU

A
L 

A
C

C
R

U
A

L 
B

A
SI

S
Fe

br
ua

ry
 F

in
an

ci
al

 P
la

n 
- 2

02
4 

A
do

pt
ed

 B
ud

ge
t

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 c

ha
rg

es

Ju
ne

 2
02

4
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 c

ha
rg

es



TA
BL

E 
4

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
Va

ria
nc

e
Pe

rc
en

t
Ad

op
te

d 
B

ud
ge

t
Ac

tu
al

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ec

ei
pt

s
Fa

re
bo

x 
R

ev
en

ue
$1

4.
99

2
$1

4.
25

1
($

0.
74

1)
(4

.9
)

$9
4.

36
9

$8
8.

46
6

($
5.

90
3)

(6
.3

)
O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
1.

66
0

   
   

  
1.

45
6

   
   

   
 

(0
.2

04
)

   
   

   
   

(1
2.

3)
$9

.9
59

$1
3.

61
5

3.
65

6
   

   
   

   
  

36
.7

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

0.
62

4
   

   
  

0.
52

5
   

   
   

 
(0

.0
99

)
   

   
   

   
(1

5.
9)

$3
.7

43
$2

.6
57

(1
.0

87
)

   
   

   
   

 
(2

9.
0)

To
ta

l R
ec

ei
pt

s
$1

7.
27

5
$1

6.
23

2
($

1.
04

3)
(6

.0
)

$1
08

.0
71

$1
04

.7
38

($
3.

33
4)

(3
.1

)

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

La
bo

r:
Pa

yr
ol

l
$3

8.
50

2
$2

5.
67

0
$1

2.
83

2
33

.3
$1

67
.8

74
$1

58
.0

89
$9

.7
85

5.
8

O
ve

rti
m

e
11

.8
77

   
   

7.
26

5
   

   
   

 
4.

61
2

   
   

   
   

 
38

.8
51

.4
66

   
   

 
47

.0
06

   
   

 
4.

46
0

   
   

   
   

  
8.

7
H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 W
el

fa
re

 
9.

26
3

   
   

  
9.

84
1

   
   

   
 

(0
.5

77
)

   
   

   
   

(6
.2

)
55

.5
75

   
   

 
62

.9
13

   
   

 
(7

.3
38

)
   

   
   

   
 

(1
3.

2)
O

PE
B 

C
ur

re
nt

 P
ay

m
en

t
3.

66
0

   
   

  
2.

58
3

   
   

   
 

1.
07

7
   

   
   

   
 

29
.4

21
.9

60
   

   
 

15
.9

62
   

   
 

5.
99

7
   

   
   

   
  

27
.3

Pe
ns

io
ns

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
 

7.
21

2
   

   
  

6.
87

2
   

   
   

 
0.

34
0

   
   

   
   

 
4.

7
31

.2
50

   
   

 
33

.7
80

   
   

 
(2

.5
29

)
   

   
   

   
 

(8
.1

)
G

AS
B 

Ac
co

un
t

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
R

ei
m

bu
rs

ab
le

 O
ve

rh
ea

d 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
-

To
ta

l L
ab

or
 E

xp
en

di
tu

re
s

$7
0.

51
3

$5
2.

23
1

$1
8.

28
2

25
.9

$3
28

.1
25

$3
17

.7
50

$1
0.

37
5

3.
2

N
on

-L
ab

or
:

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
$0

.1
64

$0
.1

83
($

0.
01

9)
(1

1.
8)

$0
.9

82
$1

.1
81

($
0.

19
8)

(2
0.

2)
Fu

el
2.

86
0

   
   

  
2.

25
8

   
   

   
 

0.
60

2
   

   
   

   
 

21
.1

17
.1

63
   

   
 

15
.0

90
   

   
 

2.
07

3
   

   
   

   
  

12
.1

In
su

ra
nc

e
0.

60
4

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
  

0.
60

4
   

   
   

   
 

10
0.

0
3.

62
2

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
  

3.
62

2
   

   
   

   
  

10
0.

0
C

la
im

s 
2.

90
1

   
   

  
4.

18
3

   
   

   
 

(1
.2

82
)

   
   

   
   

(4
4.

2)
17

.4
09

   
   

 
33

.0
91

   
   

 
(1

5.
68

2)
   

   
   

  
(9

0.
1)

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
3.

52
7

   
   

  
2.

42
3

   
   

   
 

1.
10

4
   

   
   

   
 

31
.3

21
.1

60
   

   
 

15
.5

77
   

   
 

5.
58

4
   

   
   

   
  

26
.4

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s
3.

35
2

   
   

  
1.

73
3

   
   

   
 

1.
61

9
   

   
   

   
 

48
.3

20
.1

10
   

   
 

9.
87

7
   

   
   

10
.2

33
   

   
   

   
50

.9
M

at
er

ia
ls

 &
 S

up
pl

ie
s

4.
21

1
   

   
  

2.
53

5
   

   
   

 
1.

67
6

   
   

   
   

 
39

.8
25

.2
68

   
   

 
21

.3
28

   
   

 
3.

94
0

   
   

   
   

  
15

.6
O

th
er

 B
us

in
es

s 
Ex

pe
ns

es
 

0.
67

7
   

   
  

0.
75

3
   

   
   

 
(0

.0
76

)
   

   
   

   
(1

1.
3)

4.
06

1
   

   
   

3.
79

9
   

   
   

0.
26

1
   

   
   

   
  

6.
4

To
ta

l N
on

-L
ab

or
 E

xp
en

di
tu

re
s

$1
8.

29
6

$1
4.

06
8

$4
.2

28
23

.1
$1

09
.7

75
$9

9.
94

2
$9

.8
32

9.
0

To
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
$8

8.
80

8
$6

6.
29

9
$2

2.
50

9
25

.3
$4

37
.9

00
$4

17
.6

92
$2

0.
20

7
4.

6

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
C

as
h 

Su
rp

lu
s/

(D
ef

ic
it)

($
71

.5
33

)
($

50
.0

67
)

$2
1.

46
6

30
.0

($
32

9.
82

8)
($

31
2.

95
4)

$1
6.

87
4

5.
1

  

N
O

TE
: T

ot
al

s 
m

ay
 n

ot
 a

dd
 d

ue
 to

 ro
un

di
ng

Fe
br

ua
ry

 F
in

an
ci

al
 P

la
n 

- 2
02

4 
Ad

op
te

d 
B

ud
ge

t
M

TA
 B

U
S 

C
O

M
PA

N
Y

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

($
 in

 m
illi

on
s)

C
AS

H
 R

EC
EI

PT
S 

AN
D

 E
XP

EN
D

IT
U

R
ES

Ju
ne

 2
02

4
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e



TA
BL

E 
5

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

Va
ria

nc
e

R
ea

so
n 

fo
r V

ar
ia

nc
e

Va
ria

nc
e

R
ea

so
n 

fo
r V

ar
ia

nc
e

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ec
ei

pt
s 

or
 D

is
bu

rs
em

en
ts

$
%

$
%

Fa
re

bo
x 

R
ev

en
ue

 $
   

 (0
.7

41
)

   
   

   
   

(4
.9

)
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 lo
w

er
 p

ai
d 

rid
er

sh
ip

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 a
ve

ra
ge

 fa
re

 $
  (

5.
90

3)
   

   
(6

.3
)

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

w
er

 p
ai

d 
rid

er
sh

ip
 p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 a

ve
ra

ge
 

fa
re

O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

R
ev

en
ue

(0
.2

04
)

   
   

 
(1

2.
3)

   
   

   

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 ti

m
in

g 
of

 s
tu

de
nt

 re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t, 
lo

w
er

 a
dv

er
tis

in
g 

re
ve

nu
e,

 lo
w

er
 re

co
ve

rie
s 

fro
m

 o
th

er
 in

su
ra

nc
e,

 re
ve

rs
al

 o
f p

ar
tia

l 
pa

ym
en

t o
f t

he
 F

EM
A 

lo
ss

 re
co

ve
ry

 re
ve

nu
e 

an
d 

lo
w

er
 re

ve
nu

e 
fro

m
 

O
th

er
 C

on
tra

ct
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

pa
rti

al
ly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 s
en

io
r c

iti
ze

n 
fa

re
 

as
si

st
an

ce
 re

ce
ip

t

3.
65

6
   

   
36

.7
   

  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 ti

m
in

g 
of

 p
rio

r p
er

io
d 

st
ud

en
t r

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t a
nd

 
se

ni
or

 c
iti

ze
n 

fa
re

 a
ss

is
ta

nc
e 

re
ce

ip
t p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

lo
w

er
 

ad
ve

rti
si

ng
 re

ve
nu

e,
 lo

w
er

 re
co

ve
rie

s 
fro

m
 o

th
er

 in
su

ra
nc

e,
 re

ve
rs

al
 o

f 
pa

rti
al

 p
ay

m
en

t o
f t

he
 F

EM
A 

lo
ss

 re
co

ve
ry

 re
ve

nu
e 

an
d 

lo
w

er
 re

ve
nu

e 
fro

m
 O

th
er

 C
on

tra
ct

 S
er

vi
ce

s

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 O

th
er

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
ts

(0
.0

99
)

   
   

 
(1

5.
9)

   
   

   
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 th
e 

tim
in

g 
of

 in
te

rc
om

pa
ny

 re
ce

ip
t

   
  (

1.
08

7)
   

 (2
9.

0)
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts

To
ta

l R
ec

ei
pt

s
 $

   
 (1

.0
43

)
   

   
   

   
(6

.0
)

 $
  (

3.
33

4)
   

   
(3

.1
)

Pa
yr

ol
l

 $
   

12
.8

32
 

   
   

   
  3

3.
3 

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 v
ac

an
ci

es
 $

   
 9

.7
85

 
   

   
 5

.8
 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 v
ac

at
io

n 
& 

pe
rs

on
al

 ti
m

e 
ca

sh
 o

ut
, h

ig
he

r s
ic

k 
pa

y 
ou

t a
nd

 R
W

A

O
ve

rti
m

e
4.

61
2

   
   

  
38

.8
   

   
   

  
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 lo
w

er
 u

ns
ch

ed
ul

ed
 s

er
vi

ce
, l

ow
er

 p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 ru
nn

in
g 

tim
e 

pa
rti

al
ly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
va

ca
nc

ie
s 

an
d 

ab
se

nt
ee

 c
ov

er
ag

e
4.

46
0

   
   

8.
7

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 lo
w

er
 u

ns
ch

ed
ul

ed
 s

er
vi

ce
, l

ow
er

 p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

, f
av

or
ab

le
 w

ea
th

er
 a

nd
 ru

nn
in

g 
tim

e 
pa

rti
al

ly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

va
ca

nc
ie

s 
an

d 
ab

se
nt

ee
 c

ov
er

ag
e

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 W

el
fa

re
 (i

nc
lu

di
ng

 O
PE

B)
0.

49
9

   
   

  
3.

9
   

   
   

   
 

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 ti

m
in

g 
of

 O
PE

B 
pa

rti
al

ly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 p

re
sc

rip
tio

n 
dr

ug
s,

 h
ig

he
r m

ed
ic

al
, h

os
pi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
an

d 
de

nt
al

, l
ow

er
 h

ea
lth

 a
nd

 
w

el
fa

re
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t a

nd
 h

ig
he

r l
ife

 in
su

ra
nc

e 
ex

pe
ns

e
(1

.3
41

)
   

  
(1

.7
)

   
  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 h

ig
he

r p
re

sc
rip

tio
n 

dr
ug

s,
 h

ig
he

r m
ed

ic
al

 a
nd

  
ho

sp
ita

liz
at

io
n,

 lo
w

er
 h

ea
lth

 &
 w

el
fa

re
 re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t a

nd
 h

ig
he

r l
ife

 
in

su
ra

nc
e 

ex
pe

ns
e 

pa
rti

al
ly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 O

PE
B 

an
d 

lo
w

er
 

de
nt

al

Pe
ns

io
n

-
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

-
(a

)
-

   
   

  
   

   
   

  -
(a

)

O
th

er
 F

rin
ge

 B
en

ef
its

0.
34

0
   

   
  

4.
7

   
   

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 v
ac

an
ci

es
 p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

th
e 

tim
in

g 
pa

yr
ol

l r
el

at
ed

 
ex

pe
ns

es
 a

nd
 in

te
ra

ge
nc

y 
pa

ym
en

ts
 

(2
.5

29
)

   
  

(8
.1

)
   

  
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 h

ig
he

r p
ay

ro
ll 

re
la

te
d 

ex
pe

ns
es

 a
nd

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 

in
te

ra
ge

nc
y 

pa
ym

en
ts

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
va

ca
nc

ie
s

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
(0

.0
19

)
   

   
 

(1
1.

8)
   

   
   

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 h

ig
he

r r
at

es
(0

.1
98

)
   

  
(2

0.
2)

   
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 h
ig

he
r r

at
es

Fu
el

0.
60

2
   

   
  

21
.1

   
   

   
  

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 lo

w
er

 fu
el

 c
os

ts
 p

ar
tia

lly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 fu

el
 

co
ns

um
pt

io
n

2.
07

3
   

   
12

.1
   

  
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 fa
vo

ra
bl

e 
di

es
el

 u
sa

ge
 a

nd
 lo

w
er

 fu
el

 c
os

ts
 p

ar
tia

lly
 

of
fs

et
 b

y 
hi

gh
er

 C
N

G
 c

on
su

m
pt

io
n

In
su

ra
nc

e
0.

60
4

   
   

  
10

0.
0

   
   

   
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 p
ay

m
en

ts
3.

62
2

   
   

10
0.

0
   

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

C
la

im
s

(1
.2

82
)

   
   

 
(4

4.
2)

   
   

   
H

ig
he

r c
la

im
 p

ay
m

en
ts

(1
5.

68
2)

   
(9

0.
1)

   
H

ig
he

r c
la

im
 p

ay
m

en
ts

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 O
th

er
 O

pe
ra

tin
g 

C
on

tra
ct

s
1.

10
4

   
   

  
31

.3
   

   
   

  
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 to
lls

 c
re

di
t a

nd
 th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s.

5.
58

4
   

   
26

.4
   

  
M

ai
nl

y 
du

e 
to

 to
lls

 c
re

di
t a

nd
 th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 e

xp
en

se
s.

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
on

tra
ct

s
1.

61
9

   
   

  
48

.3
   

   
   

  
Ti

m
in

g 
of

 in
te

ra
ge

nc
y 

bi
llin

g,
 b

us
 te

ch
no

lo
gy

, a
nd

 s
er

vi
ce

 c
on

tra
ct

s 
10

.2
33

   
 

50
.9

   
  

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 in

te
ra

ge
nc

y 
bi

llin
g,

 b
us

 te
ch

no
lo

gy
, a

nd
 s

er
vi

ce
 c

on
tra

ct
s 

M
at

er
ia

ls
 &

 S
up

pl
ie

s
1.

67
6

   
   

  
39

.8
   

   
   

  

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

w
er

 u
sa

ge
 o

f g
en

er
al

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 m
at

er
ia

l, 
tim

in
g 

of
 

ra
di

o 
eq

ui
pm

en
t, 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

/re
pa

irs
 a

nd
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

m
at

er
ia

l 
pa

rti
al

ly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 o

il 
an

d 
lu

br
ic

at
io

n,
 m

ac
hi

ne
ry

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t 

ex
pe

ns
es

3.
94

0
   

   
15

.6
   

  

M
ai

nl
y 

du
e 

to
 lo

w
er

 u
sa

ge
 o

f g
en

er
al

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 m
at

er
ia

l, 
tim

in
g 

of
 

ra
di

o 
eq

ui
pm

en
t, 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

/re
pa

irs
 a

nd
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

m
at

er
ia

l 
pa

rti
al

ly
 o

ffs
et

 b
y 

hi
gh

er
 o

il 
an

d 
lu

br
ic

at
io

n,
 m

ac
hi

ne
ry

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t 

ex
pe

ns
es

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s 

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
(0

.0
76

)
   

   
 

(1
1.

3)
   

   
   

Pr
im

ar
ily

 d
ue

 to
 th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 re

ve
nu

e 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

fe
es

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
lo

w
er

 o
ffi

ce
 s

up
pl

ie
s 

an
d 

ot
he

r m
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
ex

pe
ns

es
0.

26
1

   
   

6.
4

   
   

 
Pr

im
ar

ily
 d

ue
 to

 lo
w

er
 o

ffi
ce

 s
up

pl
ie

s 
an

d 
ot

he
r m

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s 

ex
pe

ns
es

 p
ar

tia
lly

 o
ffs

et
 b

y 
th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 re

ve
nu

e 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

fe
es

To
ta

l E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
22

.5
09

$ 
   

25
.3

   
   

   
  

20
.2

07
$ 

 
4.

6
   

   
 

Ne
t C

as
h 

Va
ria

nc
e

21
.4

66
$ 

   
30

.0
   

   
   

  
16

.8
74

$ 
 

5.
1

   
   

 
(a

) -
 V

ar
ia

nc
e 

be
tw

ee
n 

+/
- 5

%
 o

r +
/- 

10
0K

Ju
ne

 2
02

4
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

EX
PL

AN
AT

IO
N

 O
F 

VA
R

IA
N

C
ES

 B
ET

W
EE

N
 A

C
TU

AL
 C

AS
H

 B
AS

IS

M
TA

 B
U

S 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
Fe

br
ua

ry
 F

in
an

ci
al

 P
la

n 
- 2

02
4 

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

($
 in

 m
illi

on
s)



TA
BL

E 
6

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
Va

ria
nc

e
Pe

rc
en

t
Ad

op
te

d 
B

ud
ge

t
Ac

tu
al

Va
ria

nc
e

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ec

ei
pt

s
Fa

re
bo

x 
R

ev
en

ue
$0

.0
00

($
0.

63
2)

($
0.

63
2)

   
   

   
*

$0
.0

00
$0

.0
56

$0
.0

56
   

   
   

*
O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
0.

08
8

   
   

   
   

   
 

1.
57

5
   

   
   

   
   

  
1.

48
7

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
*

0.
06

6
   

   
   

   
   

11
.0

05
   

   
   

   
10

.9
39

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

*
C

ap
ita

l a
nd

 O
th

er
 R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

ts
0.

03
3

   
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.2

87
)

   
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.3

20
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

*
0.

02
4

   
   

   
   

   
(1

.3
48

)
   

   
   

   
 

(1
.3

73
)

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

*
To

ta
l R

ec
ei

pt
s

$0
.1

21
$0

.6
56

$0
.5

35
   

   
   

   
   

*
$0

.0
90

$9
.7

13
$9

.6
22

   
   

   
   

   
*

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

La
bo

r:
Pa

yr
ol

l 
($

12
.1

72
)

$0
.5

35
$1

2.
70

7
   

   
   

   
   

*
($

0.
90

4)
$0

.6
21

$1
.5

25
   

   
   

   
   

*
O

ve
rti

m
e

(3
.9

21
)

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3.

92
1

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
0.

0
0.

14
5

   
   

   
   

   
(0

.3
44

)
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.4

89
)

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

*
H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 W
el

fa
re

(0
.4

92
)

   
   

   
   

   
0.

97
0

   
   

   
   

   
  

1.
46

2
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
(0

.3
69

)
   

   
   

   
  

(8
.6

61
)

   
   

   
   

 
(8

.2
92

)
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

O
PE

B 
C

ur
re

nt
 P

ay
m

en
t

(0
.1

95
)

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

19
5

   
   

   
   

   
 

10
0.

0
(0

.1
46

)
   

   
   

   
  

0.
00

4
   

   
   

   
  

0.
14

9
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
Pe

ns
io

ns
4.

81
3

   
   

   
   

   
 

5.
04

8
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

23
5

   
   

   
   

   
 

4.
9

30
.2

98
   

   
   

   
 

30
.2

85
   

   
   

   
(0

.0
13

)
   

   
   

   
  

(0
.0

)
O

th
er

 F
rin

ge
 B

en
ef

its
(1

.0
82

)
   

   
   

   
   

(1
.7

51
)

   
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.6

69
)

   
   

   
   

   
(6

1.
8)

7.
33

4
   

   
   

   
   

(2
.4

79
)

   
   

   
   

 
(9

.8
12

)
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

G
AS

B 
Ac

co
un

t
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
-

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
 O

ve
rh

ea
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

-
To

ta
l L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
($

13
.0

48
)

$4
.8

02
$1

7.
85

0
   

   
   

   
   

*
$3

6.
35

8
$1

9.
42

6
($

16
.9

32
)

(4
6.

6)

N
on

-L
ab

or
:

El
ec

tri
c 

Po
w

er
($

0.
00

9)
$0

.0
00

$0
.0

09
10

0.
0

($
0.

00
6)

($
0.

01
1)

($
0.

00
4)

(7
4.

0)
Fu

el
(0

.1
52

)
   

   
   

   
   

(0
.7

84
)

   
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.6

32
)

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

*
(0

.1
14

)
   

   
   

   
  

(1
.2

91
)

   
   

   
   

 
(1

.1
77

)
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

In
su

ra
nc

e
(0

.0
32

)
   

   
   

   
   

0.
52

1
   

   
   

   
   

  
0.

55
3

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
*

(0
.0

24
)

   
   

   
   

  
3.

29
3

   
   

   
   

  
3.

31
7

   
   

   
   

   
 

   
   

   
   

   
*

C
la

im
s

1.
64

2
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

81
7

   
   

   
   

   
  

(0
.8

25
)

   
   

   
   

   
(5

0.
2)

11
.1

88
   

   
   

   
 

(3
.0

89
)

   
   

   
   

 
(1

4.
27

7)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

*
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 a

nd
 O

th
er

 O
pe

ra
tin

g 
C

on
tra

ct
s

(0
.1

87
)

   
   

   
   

   
(1

.3
71

)
   

   
   

   
   

 
(1

.1
84

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
*

(0
.1

41
)

   
   

   
   

  
(2

.4
10

)
   

   
   

   
 

(2
.2

68
)

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

*
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

on
tra

ct
s

(0
.1

78
)

   
   

   
   

   
0.

47
1

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
64

9
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
(0

.1
33

)
   

   
   

   
  

4.
07

1
   

   
   

   
  

4.
20

4
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
M

at
er

ia
ls

 &
 S

up
pl

ie
s

(0
.2

24
)

   
   

   
   

   
0.

43
6

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
66

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
(0

.1
67

)
   

   
   

   
  

(1
.5

12
)

   
   

   
   

 
(1

.3
45

)
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
*

O
th

er
 B

us
in

es
s 

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

(0
.0

36
)

   
   

   
   

   
(0

.1
76

)
   

   
   

   
   

 
(0

.1
40

)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
*

(0
.0

27
)

   
   

   
   

  
(0

.0
85

)
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.0

59
)

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

*
To

ta
l N

on
-L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
$0

.8
23

($
0.

08
6)

($
0.

90
9)

   
   

   
   

   
*

$1
0.

57
6

($
1.

03
3)

($
11

.6
10

)
   

   
   

   
   

*

To
ta

l C
as

h 
C

on
ve

rs
io

n 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
 b

ef
or

e 
N

on
-C

as
h 

Li
ab

ili
ty

 A
dj

s.
($

12
.2

24
)

$4
.7

16
$1

6.
94

0
   

   
   

   
   

*
$4

6.
93

4
$1

8.
39

3
($

28
.5

42
)

(6
0.

8)

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t
$4

.4
31

$5
.7

78
$1

.3
47

30
.4

$2
7.

89
5

$2
9.

91
7

$2
.0

22
7.

2
G

AS
B 

87
 L

ea
se

 A
dj

us
tm

en
t

0.
00

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
0.

02
7

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
02

7
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

   
   

   
   

*
0.

00
1

   
   

   
   

   
(0

.1
65

)
   

   
   

   
 

(0
.1

66
)

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

*
G

AS
B 

75
 O

PE
B 

Ex
pe

ns
e 

Ad
ju

st
m

en
t

6.
18

7
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
(6

.1
87

)
   

   
   

   
   

(1
00

.0
)

38
.9

45
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
(3

8.
94

5)
   

   
   

   
(1

00
.0

)
G

AS
B 

68
 P

en
si

on
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t
5.

24
7

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

(5
.2

47
)

   
   

   
   

   
(1

00
.0

)
33

.0
29

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

(3
3.

02
9)

   
   

   
   

(1
00

.0
)

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l R
em

ed
ia

tio
n

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
0.

13
2

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
13

2
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

0.
01

3
   

   
   

   
  

0.
01

3
   

   
   

   
   

 
To

ta
l E

xp
en

se
s/

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

$3
.6

41
$1

0.
65

3
$7

.0
12

   
   

   
   

   
*

$1
46

.8
04

$4
8.

15
8

($
98

.6
47

)
(6

7.
2)

To
ta

l C
as

h 
C

on
ve

rs
io

n 
Ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
$3

.7
62

$1
1.

30
9

$7
.5

47
   

   
   

   
   

*
$1

46
.8

95
$5

7.
87

1
($

89
.0

24
)

(6
0.

6)

 
N

O
TE

: T
ot

al
s 

m
ay

 n
ot

 a
dd

 d
ue

 to
 ro

un
di

ng

(U
nf

av
or

ab
le

)
(U

nf
av

or
ab

le
)

M
TA

 B
U

S 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
Fe

br
ua

ry
 F

in
an

ci
al

 P
la

n 
- 2

02
4 

Ad
op

te
d 

B
ud

ge
t

C
AS

H
 C

O
N

VE
R

SI
O

N
 (C

AS
H

 F
LO

W
 A

D
JU

ST
M

EN
TS

)
($

 in
 m

illi
on

s)

Ju
ne

 2
02

4
Ye

ar
-T

o-
D

at
e

Fa
vo

ra
bl

e
Fa

vo
ra

bl
e



FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Office of the EVP 3                  3                    -                   
Human Resources 13                4                    9                      
Office of Management and Budget 16                11                  5                      
Material 15                10                  5                      
Controller 19                15                  4                      
Office of the President 12                3                    9                      
System Safety Administration -               -                -                   
Law 20                13                  7                      
Labor Relations -               -                -                   
Strategic Office 17                17                  -                   
Non-Departmental 1                  -                1                      

Total Administration 116              76                  40                    Vacancies 

Operations
Buses 2,333           2,262             71                    Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy
Office of the Executive VP 4                  2                    2                      
Safety & Training 68                122                (54)                   Mainly Bus Operator Training
Road Operations 132              127                5                      
Transportation Support 33                30                  3                      
Operations Planning 32                26                  6                      
Revenue Control 6                  5                    1                      

Total Operations 2,608           2,574             34                    

Maintenance
Buses 725              691                34                    
Maintenance Support/CMF 229              213                16                    
Facilities 87                58                  29                    
Supply Logistics 104              90                  14                    

Total Maintenance 1,145           1,052             93                    Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Capital Program Management 26                23                  3                      
Total Engineering/Capital 26                23                  3                      

 Security 13                11                  2                      
Total Public Safety 13                11                  2                      

Total Positions 3,908           3,736             172                  

Non-Reimbursable 3,870           3,700             170                  
Reimbursable 38                36                  2                      

Total Full-Time 3,890           3,721             169                  
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                15                  3                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
2024 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

June 2024



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 51                    28 23                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 64                    48 16                         
Operational Hourlies 1                      -                     1                           

Total Administration 116 76 40                         Vacancies

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 316 302 14                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 36 9                           
Operational Hourlies 2,247 2,236 11                         

Total Operations 2,608 2,574 34                         Mainly Bus Operator Vacancies and Training

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 252 233 19                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 38 28 10                         
Operational Hourlies 855 791 64                         

Total Maintenance 1,145 1,052 93                         Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Engineering/Capital
Managers/Supervisors 15 13 2                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 10 1                           
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Engineering/Capital 26 23 3                           

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 8 6 2                           
Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                        
Operational Hourlies -                   -                     -                        

Total Public Safety 13 11 2                           

Total Baseline Positions
Managers/Supervisors 642 582 60                         
Professional, Technical, Clerical 163 127 36                         
Operational Hourlies 3,103 3,027 76                         

Total Baseline Positions 3,908 3,736 172                       

MTA BUS COMPANY
2024 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL FULL - TIME AND FTE'S BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
June 2024



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
Month of June 
MTABC farebox revenue totaled $14.9 million in June 2024 which was $0.1 million (0.7%) below 
Budget mainly due to lower paid ridership and partially offset by higher average fare. 

Year-to-Date  
MTABC Year-to-Date farebox revenue totaled $88.4 million which was $6.0 million (6.3%) lower 
than the Budget.   
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